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Mr. T •. H. Xing, 

San ~o, Calif. 

Dear Sir: 

San Diego, Ollifornia, February 26, 1917. 

In case you 1ake eale of the eighty-eight a.oree 
no :; standinO' in the name of Edford Hotel :1nd Investment 

Comp3.ny to H. H. Stevens, aa per option g1 ven you this 

day., I agree to pay you Seven Hundred Dollars· commiaeton, 

aa follo.a: 

~  when the ~  shall have been paid ninety 

daye fro «. at ~ and 

200 one year from date. 

Your a very truly, 

r . .. , . ,-.-
L:""" 

- •. . J ;, .'' . .. 
t.\ ··-

\ • .. 

~ 

-: ~ 
-t:..-(1 ~ 

~, 

w ~ . 
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CALIFORlTIA," J 1U1~ 14, 

I 

• 
I 

you o\m about 400 acrea_of .. , 
~ ... D1ouo County, C" ifornia. If you . 

f 
• 

. Yours rospoctflUJ.y, .. 
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~ J:"a. A.. ·u. va1ie , 
a ~ 1 Kern . CQ., . Ctll.i;e. 

Dear. T' dam:-_ 

I understand 

· an Ulego Connty, California. 
• 

.. 
• 

I Ir you oa~  to , 
. . . . ' . . . . . . / 

sell. I nould be ~ ~s  tc have .you-

E'i'VO me yQur price and to~ aa I havo a_ ros~c t vo purCh.asor 
# ~ • ' , • .. 

:ior a trac·t J~ ·and ~ this r.aighbo.rhood. - Ohiluld I suocoed in 
• • f • .J ., .·'~:':~:.rt~~l i 

okin:.- ~ sale. ! vronld of course . . 'the 11eunl. .~ oommiaa1QZI • . 
• • • - ' 

I noul.d like to. have your cash prioo and: also your-
• 

.. .... . . .._ -
pr!c6 if sold on terms •- say o:f one.;.th' rd . dorm and the 

- - . 
- -· • 

_ Ol!S and tw .:ears with . 7 po.roent interest _On J~ J. - a~attt'!• r~~~~~~ 

Than_ld.ng you for a p:ro!tpt r~,:· r am, 
• , 

• 

3225 Granada Ave •• 

,. . 
• • I 

• 

Youru J: a ~t l.l. . _.· 
• 

/ 

' . 

' I • • l . 
~ 

" (. 

l 
\ 

Memoranc1nD! by ~· H. Xing. 

r 

ACREAGE - CARDIFF IRRIGATION DISTRICT 

The aoreage of Cardiff Irrigation Diatriot as testified to by 

A. s. Monroe in Cardiff Irrigation Distriot suit: 

Total area within the o ar~ of 
enlergea Diatriot ; ••••••• 26,368 sores 

Area of old Cardiff District • • • 617 " 

making 26 761 aorea added to the original 
' District. 

Aoreage within the same boundary determined by this offtce 25,442. 

lhe acreage as te'atifieG. to by Monroe being 946 acres greater than tlle 

aoreage 1n the Tabulation of Land Values made by F. M. Faude. 

This difference in aoreage is aooounted for by reason of the faot 

that Monroe used a government townShip plat for his acreage, thus giving· 

the total area of the land within the District while F. Y. Faude · used 

the aoreage aa shown by the records of the County Tax Assessor, in whiCh 

deduotiona are made for highways whioh have been dedicated to the state 

or county, railroad rights-of-way, streets, eta., and also certain de-

ductions are made for non-tillable ground. Both figures are probablY 

oorreot. 
• 

• 

- - · .... -· -~--~-----........ . 



ll ·~ r~ :. · 
0 f f i c e 1 ~ : . ' ' · • 

a ~ r ,1~1  

Ki n2' : 

=vt1: ~: r. Faulkner a!'ld I are absolutely in i:norance 
aa t~ -:-~ ..t ki-:1d or a title ·:;e have to ~:.  unsurveyed Government 
lands t::a t ·::e a.cqui red -: :. rough Johnsen's scrip. \~ ll you 
-l· v o ., ,.. ~ : s•-- ry o ~ • · 1 ~ c'" s.!) s' o~~ '"'- h"'~ . .,,:) acqu1· red "" "' ,:) - "-# .... ...., ~ •• - ., - .:. J.' ...;::» c;:. ...., J Ill .. .. '- • .. l t .., • \1 • " 

........ ~ ~:: s: ;;ha~ ·.:e .aid for it; or have we on]y flccdage r ~hts 
c~ -::.at U.."l'lsurv:yed scrip la:1d. of Johnson's. ::y U:ldertanding. 
is ~:::.t .:-e paid for ~r.: 92 e.cr:s outri:rht, ·:;ith scrip at 
~ -·. ~  pe!' a cre. Let me kno·.\' ~ ·.:-~os  na:ne the property stands 
Ct'l r2cord tcds.y. r.~at ·.:e a!'e -:ry·in:: to do is to get every-
thin"T in t: e .~a!.'  of :.:1e can ~ to ::utual f!ate r Co. 

?lease ts. ~- t ia U:J ·:: t~- :.:iss I:eaay: fin rl cut ·:;her"! John-
son acquir::d the 8C acres. Look t!:rou!;: ·'isa Dea.sy•o re-
ccr~s a~j as- if =e di1 ~o~ at ~~at time buy scrip and put it 
c~ ~:.at 2C acrea. ··: s~ ~,.v~ a record of it elther t h rough 
:::e ~a  :'ieruito ::ut..:.s.l ~~:a~ r Co . or 17m . G. Hensha--: accounts . 
? :ase l~t n:e hav~ ~!"J :  infor:r.atio!'l i !amediately. 

. , . .. . , , • • • • 
., t ··-

• • 
t 

E. F. 

.,. ..... <,.. .. .. _ ... _,.,_ 
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Rc -·,rdln tho una _:" ~  1• .ndo "!i thln r .. · 1:o Hot1 c . : 

Uo. 1 Thio 40 nc!"es is tho one on .. ,hich the oriein:.,_l (l:!.lnni to 
1~1  lace .. tod o.nd rras tc.ken up by ·,·;. S. Post ~r means of 
.Jynndotto Script. I have h""td Ltis s Dco.s:v oonroh for the 
~tc t but do not find it 3nd I doubt if a patent hus been 

l ssued 20 it io t~vc o  Government l and, but the Lund 
~ co ~ corcla Eho·-, it to ~ in the n'U'nc o£ . • S. Post. 

On ll~~ lG, 1Dl4, ll~. 
~or t l1iz ~  acrcc . 
i n o~r in your l~:~:c. 

: o~t n:..,dc o. ;:uitclc im deed to Ed Fletcher 
7rlia dccf ha~ v ~ been recorded and 

U::>. r; : !llol~c it'! 0r : ~to t on the 40 acres, in your onfo , i nsucd 
to !?hili!1 3. JohnDon , D!.!.tcu December ~1. 1914, ·1hich h v.s 
~cr been recorded. 

Johnoon do cue- "'lio .1 . G. Hcnohs·-r October 5 , 1~1 . 

no. 3 :Ins t .. ~o  U!'l lr: mcunc of s c:"i pt ~r E . o. _a ll: ~, but 
I C!'ln ~ c1 no J..•cco~C.. or n pa.tcn"'.i hoxinc been issued. The 
~ nl o:::~ cc rcco::·cl~ sho·:· it in hin ntunc however. 

l1 o . 4 Tnia 40 acres is vcc:mt lnnd accordinr; to records of the 
L~  o~~ cc, c~ jcct, ho~cvcr, to nn oasemont for floodacre 
rir:-hts ss ~  b:y tho Dopa.rtmcnt of tho Intol·ior, Se!)tembor 
5 " 1916. Thic 40 acres is unsll!"voyed l:md and cnn only 
be t~t. c  up b:;- me ens o.2 ~- ccrtu.in claoo of script . 

no . 5 & 6 Both of thcoc ~ rc lo nro vaotmt lnnd but are subject 
to the oomc oaacment ~or flooding o.a no. 4, c;rantcd Sept . 
5. 1916. 

no. 7 Is vacun t 1 nd 2.nd r:e have no easement oi' a ~r 1-:ind upon it. 
Pnrcels 5, 6, 7, can probo.bl· be t~. o  up under tl:e stone Act . 

no • 8 Contains 10.01 o.c:rco. rlould you uont to take this oJ.ong 
Dith the other ad joining land under the s;ono Act . 

• 

-

3-ttl ~ s. -~~~ G,__ 

~'~ \ ~· 

Ct""Lt; 
~ ' .~)~ 

crv._.,_. ,L~ 

I 
' u:,..... 

• 



K ~ : 

Will y,ou please ha.ntllc this? 

K ~ : 

Whst is this? 

"E . F. 

•• 
I 

I • ' 
II • • t/ 

• • l" .. .. ~· • ,, ' .. .;.. . .. 

0 f f 1 o e , 
Jan. 24, 1919 

E. F. 

Office, 
Jan. 2 4 , 1919 

I I 

' 

• .. "' .. ..... ...~. . . . : ,.;, .... .• -· -.. "=· · c/o 
! • n· I ~. J. 

r:u. ;:"letcher Compo,ny, 
;"•j s;?;c ., ~~ !.1.J.:t ;" ;.'rnia. -

~.:.~ P·---- r .~ Jr· ··-in· .. · •••t~ • u l.• .,...:L I • • ::.,:: ,. 

P ,.J. C" • .• •.a 
4i .... - \.JI""' 

to t;hc ·; • •n '1•' -i ,_.., l1'0 • . ""'"' - "-" u 

i 

~,1 r a.r  11, 1919, 

th:::.t r ecord e 1 !nstrur.1ent, fo:c :..:r. ·· • i,. Hul.Jel". 

Plonuc l'tlsh this up to :fu.ber ana sonc1 me a a opy 

of vor~rth  jrou n<:nd ;~r . Rnber. 

Binaoroly, 

' r·:li' I Rl! 

fEB 1 4 'Q' 
· ~-~-- ....... --...._...,__...~L-.;'"-,_.,--.:._----.-.--·-----~---------.... .... .-... .. ....... ,..__ 
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r. King: 

Ottioe, 
Feb. 27, 1919 

please 
for my 

Enclosed find letter trom Mr. Faulkner. 
get all the questions answered and submit 
approval at the earliest ;pssible date. 

Will you 
the thing 

What is the matter with Holyoke ··in the matter of 
these negatives. It looks like a mighty small pieoe of 
business and I want you to tell Holyoke ao. 

E. F. 
enol [#- -c-b =l <( 1 I '1 I 7 J 

11 _~--· ch J. 7, . 1919 . 

• 

"-r TJ" ;n ..... · .::... • ..t.-..L ~ • 

2J 1closc..: fin.._ l ·- t . :::. .. f:·on the -J on th 

,., ,... ,., · ..~- L ..... ~ - ,.., o~., ""~ · · '1" -
v.; .. .- ll -~ .:.1 v ·"'-to-- I • C n ·ro·· --c"'· .J.n· ; '"' ,_· ·_ o·,." ~"l: ;o  '-• ._ , - ,_ v ll - v _ • ,__._ ., .._ 

0 • ,1, ; ~ I ; r .J.cl -r? 
l .. v .1. .u , '-L-'- <.- 0 •J • 

Ed :!?letcher . 

-,., ... _,., -
..J ~.;,;_-

-- .... ,. . . ... .... ..... - ... 
•• 
t . . .. . . , 

1.'· • ! , 

.: . 

111-A 

- . . .. ~ -. 

•"' ' ... - . ,, ... ·- .... ,..... .,.,, ..... ---,_ .. 

• 

. • • 

. 
• 

. , 

. • • 

1 
• 

• 

Jr. ,v. JCr-:r.r.F.n, v,.._,., .. .,, .. ,.,HT 

OWPIINO AP40 OPERATING 
OWNICRS AND 8UbDIVIDIIRO Of' OUTD -~Cl )  ][ .. ANlJ]) Cf).MPANV 

DEL MAR TOWNSITE 

STRATFORD INN AT DEL MAR 

STRATFORD INN GARAGF. 

CARLSDAO AND SOUTH 
OCEANSIDE IRRIGA'l"ED 

LEMON LANDS 

lliAIN C.a "J "IC:J~; .AT 

r ~K'L l~CI ~~C. ;~ 

'llB Gurlund BldL ., 

DEL MAR BATH HOUSE 
AND PLUNGE 

DEL MAR WATER, LIGHT 
AND POWER CO. 

Lou .Ang0.lcs , Gl.!l . 

·1.1r. E. ·:.r . Case, 
c/o San Diee,ui to I.·utua.l ·later t;o . , 
920 .r~ ht: 1 Street , 
San Dieho, Culifornia. 

l'.!y dear l.:r. Dase: -

I:arch 3rd, 
1 9 1 9 . 

OCF.ANSIDE MUTUAL 
WATF.Il CO • 

.£-.bout a yeur ugo you ulu.de a sarvoy o; tito Del ::ur 

pipe line across the flats from your San Dieg u.i to trans-

ruission line. 

If you. could furnish us r1i th the l. cneral re).)Ort 

of your survey, showing lene,th, elevution and etc •• and 

your recommendations a;;) to the kind of' 11ipe hlld etc . , to 

be used, I would upprecic.te it very much • In feet, if you 

c auld heve drawn for us e rough ... ketch sho ving the t..)enerr..l 

lay out a:£.. the arn)roxiwa.te distance ~ etc ., it would be 
I 

very good. 

I hope thut we can get ~o th  stated on this 

before long. 

~  th kindest 1)ersonal regards. 

Yery truly yourL;, 

U~  C :;.;~ L . .' •. HD CO ~!  AllY, 

FHT/G 
ifN-]}J .R & R 

Secretary & General.-t.tunuger. 

)~· ( - --- .. 
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S.Alf DIEGO, CALIFORNIA, March 18, 1919 

Col. Ed Fletcher, 
0 ~ ~ 1 o e. 

Dear Sir:-

In answer to your inquiry about the survey for 

the Del Mar pipe line referred to by 1,fr. Tolle. 

About a year ago a couple of days field work vtas 
. 

done on this line and from tneae notes I £ind the length 

will be approximately lt miles from the San Dieguito Distri-

bution Line to the tank in Del Mar. Further than this 

there have been no details worked up. 

Vfuile this is a good survey, it ia only a prelim-

inary one and is not necessarily the line upon which a pipe 

line would be constructed. 

Yours respectfully, 

THK:RK 

.,.. .., - ...., .-..__......- .... ~~. -·---------:-------........... --------...~ .-- .. -...... -



Col. Ed Fletcher, 
o £ ~ 1 c e. 
Dear Sir:-

SAB DIEGO, CALIFORNIA, Maroh 29 t 1919 

I want to bring to your attention the measurement of the water 

delivered £rom Lake Hodges Reservoir. I do not know whether you bl ve g1 van 

this matter any consideration or not, but it should be gone into carefully . 
and not le£t to haphazard or guess work. Unless we have an abnonnal rain 

this Spring, Lake Hodges will no-t overflow and water will. be drav1n off from 
time to time to keep the San Dieguito Reservoir filled. Unless we have a 

method of accurately measuring this water sa it is drawn from Lake Hodges, 

we will have absolutely no records of the Some 

device Sl.ould have been installed before any we.ter was l~ w  from Lake 

Hodges. Since this was not done, the only thing to do is to keep drav.d.ng 

on Lake Hodges continuously until the San Diegttito Reservoir is full. 
This will give enough water available for irrigation below foT some time 

to come. In the meantime, our measuring deVice can be installed. After 

the San Dieguito Reservoir is filled as suggested, we will be absolutely 

lost if any water is passed through the conduit until after we m ve some 

means of measuring . 

It seems to me that it would be to the Company's interest to also 
i nBtall a mea suring device 'for the vater delivered :from the San Diegu.i to 

Dam, but t his is not so important to my mind as to know the amount of water 
drawn :from Lake Hodges. I have written to the Engineering Department af 

the University o~ California who have recently completed some interesting 
experiments in the measuring of water flowing through open oanala am should 
hear :from them in a few days. Kindly let me knew if you want me to go 

into this matter any further. 

Yours respectfully, ---/ __ 
TEX:EC ... 

• ,~ t ,;_ 

ARTHUR S . BENT EBTABUBHI!:D 1888 . 
• • • 

• 
CONCRI:TI: PIPI: &.IHCO 
CONDUlTO 

• UHHOATION DYDTr:MO 
CO:OIC .. CTil •11.00 
TUNNCL LININOG 
SUDWAVt!S • GENERAL OFFICES: CENTRAL BUILDING 

CONCRETE CHIMNI:Y& 
DAMS • 
R£BERVOin0 
MACADAM ROADS 
CONCRE TE ROADS 
AOPHALT PAVE MENTO 

LOS ANGELES,CALIF"ORNIA 

. 
San Diega1to Jltttual Water Oomp&ny'• 
Col. Dl. Fletcher, President, 
San Diego. aa1. 

Dear Sir: 

April 16, 1919. 

• 

At the closing of our aooormts on the IB.lm Hodgeo Dam and Conilnit 
we find a net loss of $58.309.37 after allowing liberally tor a possible salvag; 
OD plant. J 

Allal3'8is shows this loss to be distributed very uniformly through-
out the different units of the oonstruotlon and makes apparent the :tact that it 
was not due to & mlsoaloulation of ours upon some part or p.rts of the work but 
rather to some exterDal ooD11t1on which radically changed the entire situation. 
This condition ot course was the war. 

The effect of the war upon contractors all over the oountey baa · 
been moat. disastrous, and where they have been able to carry out their undertak-

·1Dga, the states, nnm1aipal1t1as and private owners have very generally shown a 
disposition to give than rellet by as~  a share of the losses. 

· It is in the hope that you will view our contract 1n the same wa~ 
that we are ·DOW presentiJJg the matter tor your consideration, as follows: • 

. 
1.- l ~  every class of work was done at a unit loss, wlla.tever you add-

ed to the Bllgineera estimated quantities, added to our loss. The estimated quan-
tities are always understood to· be approximi:Lte. It is obvious that 1n fairness 
to a bidder, they should be. ·On Lake Hodges Dam the quantitieS were as :tallows: 

a~ 
Loose Book 
Solid BoOk 
OODCrete 

st!~ 
300 tt 

300 
400 

16100 

Actual yds 
1063.3 It 

1731.3 
3016.8 

18669.8 

Excess ~ 
763.3 

1431.3 
2616.8 
2569.8 

On the OoDduit the qasntities were as follows: 

. Earth 6100 ~ 
Loose RoOlt . 6100 " 
Solid RoCk 6700 " 

13,334.35 Jda 
6.359.3 
9.358.4 

8234.35 
1269.3 
2668.4 

Ezoesa percent 
~ 
~ 

. l~ 

1 ~ 

1 1~ • 
~ 

40% 
Our 1088 on t ~ above exoeaa aloDe was $16.018.90. ~  1 7 \ \~ 

· The orig!DD.l pla.D ot the dam Wa8 entirely ohaDgecl two months atter 
we started wol".k. !'hi' chaDge we agreed to although we knew at the t!me tbat the 
change was not to our ad.vantap. The original plana showed the oTerfiow dam with 
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· a. plain 1"011 top whioh is a imple to i'orm and o~:~r. The new plan substituted wha\ ia lmOWD as the "Vert1oal bead" which involTed a great deal ot oomplioatecl to:m WOl'k &Dil 3mB nm.oh more di:t:ticult to ba.Mle with the spouting syatau. We f1Di that the oo.ta · of to.rm carpenteriDg up to the time we reached the vertical head, anraaecl $1.94 pu o .~. ,gf oonorete. . The form oarpentermg :trom that time to the f'iniah aye:rased $4.67 per ou.Jd. o:t oonorete, or an inorease ot :)2.73 per ou.yd. This loss per ,.arcl applies to 2014.38 yds. whioh amounts to .$5499.25. Thus our total loas on a:oess quantities and changes o:r plaD was $21.518.15. 

2.- You are of oourse .aware tbat it is stamard praot!oe amoJtB oontracton to make capital at·· the OWDera' expense out of items like tho above. Ordinarily every change and addition you desl:red to uake would have been taken the, :tallest possible advantage ot by the contractor. This bas never been our praot!oe. We always try- t~o meet the owners • wishes in every way we can. believing that this at-titude will beget a r c ~aal friendliness on his part and that at the end ot the job_. if it appears tba.t the oha:ages which ba.ve been to his advantage bave worked a ba.rdship on us, he will recognize our rights in a spirit o~ tail'Zlese. 
3.- We have given :you the best quality of' work throughout ·am a. f'irst class job, and you will; reoall that at the outset our bid saved you some thirty thousand dollars. 

4.- You are doubtless aware ot the reliet that has been afforded all over the country to contractors who bave pg.t through their contracts in war times. JJa~ of them tbrew up their jobs rather than bear the losses they- oould not prevent .• Other hw:u:lreds tailed and leftthe ow:aers to struggle through theil" ~o a themselves. Evan bolldillg aompa.nies went down under the strain. It was with the greatest dit'-fiaulty and jeopardy- tbat we stayed with our job, but we resisted eve17 inf'luenoe :. looking toward abandoning it, and carried out our obligatioDS in fllll regardless of where this landed us. Now at the end we are asking that you. take . oare ot onlY' ·the loss on the extra work and changes. There is plenty of precedent- tor this • Legislatures heve passed Bills to reimbarse oontraotora - (one is before the Oali-f'ornia L s t~  now } ; the GoverDnent has intervened in some oases; Omtel'B have shared losses; contractors llave been allowed to suspend work (as in the case ot the Santa Fe Bailroad Oompa.ny and Maney- Brothers ot Okl&homa) eta., eto. New York covered this matter by the Waters Bill which was :passed some time ago, author!Z!Dg state, count,- am ugnicipal o: c als ~to receive and adjust claims o~ contraatora :for the actual losses sustained by- them_ due to war conditions. An ame:odmeJrl;, to the River and Harbor Ao"t passed by the last session o~ Co:ugress. authorizes the Secretary of War along these seme lilles. The 'General Dei'iaienoy Bill, which was before the recent Congress, authorizes the Secretary' o~ the Treasury· to reJJDburse contractors in his department f'or losses inouned 'b7 them through war oondlt1oD8. The Santa Fe Railroad Oompa.11y allowed !laney Brothers of ()klaboma to st18peJJd woi-Jc on a large contract pending a readjllstment with them ot their soale ot prices. We also know, though not a.t liberty to mention the llBmes, that similar a ~ st ts have been made with contractors by the Petmsylvania Railft7, the Erie, the New_ York Cetttral, and the Illino1a Central. 

total. loss. 
And all Of these adjustments bave been upon the basis O:t the contractors 

5.- We understa:od. tbat State Engineer llcOlure in appraising the value of the £!cub with reference to the proposed District and its boDi issue., added our los.s o~ 1ao,ooo to thg prioe you paid lor it, thus giving you the benefit or its actual · ·.70rth at the present t i'Zta. We teal that this at least establish68' the Justiaa ot our requelrt and that you. will not be willing tlms to profit at our expeue. H the state Eng1naa:r is willing to credit you with the valuation o-r ~,ooo more. tbaD ... 

BENT BROTHERS f3 
' s. .!.!. I~ o • A'I,Jr• 16• 119. 
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~o  paid ua, we t~ l that you will at least be willing to cover that portion of 0t1r "loss whioh is due, as aet forth abov.e, solely to the plan ohangea and a o s~ quan-tities. ~hat would still leave a loss of nearly $401000 to be borne by us.-
In view ot all the :foregoillg we beg to ask your oonsider&tion and help, to which we teel we are in juotice entitled. ~ r bid saved you $30,000 to start with. Then war conditions inoreased our oost heavuy. a situation whioh the state Engineer bas recognized to· your benefit by- his intention to allow you as a Pllblio servia a Oorpora.t ion to add nearly- our whole loss to yeur real mvestment. 3ust as it this money bad actually been speJlt by 1011• And yet we ar~ asldng ot yott only that portion of our loss whioh was caused direotl.lr by- plan oba.nges and excess quantities. 

ASB:It 

Your a very tral,-, 

. . . 

l3EN!I! BRO!I.'HEBS 

.. 
t. . 
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San Dieguito Mutual Water Company 
B. W. C.l8E. BD. I'LBTCIIBI\e 

Pr••ldeac. 354 l{crclthoff Buildin4 
Los An4clc.s, Culif., 

B. O. I'A.tJLIU'ICBR, 

Lo·s Angeles, Apr. 30, 1919 • 

SPL 2-26-4 
Payment, Bent Bros. 

Col. Ed Fl. etcher, 
924 Eighth St. I 

·Sa..YJ. Diego • Cal, 

ll:f dear Colo a~: 

I have your letter of April 26th, enclosing one from Bent Bros •• requesting an increase of ~r ts for their recent contract, on account of the loss. 
There are one or two points in their letter which I think \7e -should look into before replying to it. 

In section 5, they say they understand llr. J!cClure in appraising the vaJ.ue o:r the dam, witli ref'-erence to the proposed district, and its bond ,ss ~ . added $50,000 to the pl"ioe they are to receive for it, tl1us giving us the actual benefit of the worth at t h is time, consequently they claim they are entitled to t h is sum. 

I have not the last report o:f l!r. HUber to the State Engineer, giving the details of the amounts allowed for each part of the work; will you not please send me a statement of this I that is how muc.h does he allovr for the dam. conduit, San Diegui to Dam,. distri-buting line, telephone and other items, outside o:r the 
a~~owa c  for land and .water rights, in which Bent Eros. are not interested, and which make up the total of $1,836.753.60, which I understand is the total o:f the whole, outside of' San Elijo. 

Again) there are other po111te made, which I think we will have to meet in some w~~ for instance their argument .under paragraph one, namely the groat difference between the esttmated yardage and the actual, their argument being that if the actual had been anything liko the estimates their lose w~l  have been proportionately smal.ler; it is true this was on a unit basis, and logically their overhead expenses, etc. had a larger distribution than if the yardage had been 

EniiJaeer. 



E. ]'letcher, #2. 

s1'!1a.ller, and so :far as the conduit is ooncemed, tthere 
a large increase in earth work exists, the delay in 
finishing the work was not due to that :ract. 

As you will want their letter to look over, 
and :possibly will need to discuss it with lir. Case, or 
with llr . o~o , I am returnil".gall the correspondence 
with this • to admit o:r it • 

F-B 

. . . . . 
... t .. ..... 

Yours truly, 

cr t~.1- r as r r. 

.. 

.. 
' . 

I • 

Col. Ed Fletcher, 
0 f f i c e. 

Dear Sir:-

. S.All DlE GO, CllLIFORUIA, May 2. 1919 

In regard to Bent Brothers request for relie£. 

The following tabulation will show the aom.parison between 

expenditures as shown in Mr . Faulkner's statement o:f 

February 28, 1919 and the e.mounts allowed by the State 

Engineer: 
EXperd itures to 

' 

Allowance by 
State Engineer February 28,1919 Difference 

Lake Hodges 354,337 320,342 Gain 33,995 

Conduit 126,214 143,955 Loss 17,741 

San Diegu.ito Reservoir 46,750 44, 621· Gain 2,129 

l?ipe Lines 127,, 334 129.242 Loss 1,908 

Totals 654,635 648,160 Gain 16,475 

Yours respectfully, 

TIDC:BK \ 

.. 

-
.. 



RECEIVED AT 
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ETGENTRO CALIF 2 
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T H KmG •: 475 ' 

• • • • ! . . . . 
CHIW ~  CUYAJIOCA W ~ CO SANDim<> C LI~ 

CAN SUPPLY TWO NUMBER SIX THREE THREE REX;ISTERS FIVE FOOT 
• 

RANGE m ll>UR w e:e:Ks PRICE\ ONE HUNDRED ·THREE ,lX)LLARS EACH' 

1919 MAY 2 

' ' .. f , 

IF ORDER IS PLACED IN .SEATTLE AT. ONCE SUGGEST YOU WIRE COI;LECT OTHER :t~1;~~~  

TYPE 'MENTIONED NOT ADAPTABLE :roR RANGERS ., 

Al30VE TWO F.EET 

W J RANKIN JR • . .. 

• • ..: . 

/j . 

/ 
f 
• 

! 

• I . .. . 

/ 

ray 9, 1919 

Col. Ed l!'lo1;ahor , 
Praoidont ~ D i 7 W co . 
Doo.r Sir:-

I hnvo eatimutod tho coot of a 16" rivoted steel pipe 
lina to dolivor water to the South Coast La.nd Company• a system 1n 
the two vrays you requested, namoly: 

1. A lG u stGol :r;i:po line :rrom t he rra:ln distr:J. but :lon lino 
of t11e Sun Diegu.ito i.!utual \'/a tor COJ!ll?V.ny• a ayotom, oonm oting t1ith 
the praoent 6" line of tho South Conot r~• . Company at a point ncar 
tho aha ole of tho t:~ . ta .A 'tiD SUo"'3r Co a~r, ao f ollows: · 

2,125 ft. 16" Stool pipo, 10 33-uge 
w:ropl)Cd o.t ()2.90 ---------------- (' G,lG2.50 

ro ch ~ and llaol:fillinti --------------- 700.00 
Hnulinr; and distributiTU! pipe ------------ J.Oo.oo 
Valyes o.ncJ. com1oct1ona -------------------- 400.00 

ocr~~ & vcr:1o!l ~ 51' -··-------------- SG1.!30 
--~;;..._.;::;. 

~· . . v 7. 724.00 

2. A J.G" ateol pipe J.ino fron ·liilc l iUin dlstribution 
lino of tho Snn . .o ~'ll to ::utuul · : .. ·J~ l' -~ : .!) ·- ' s system; doli 'l"cr ~ 
wator to the lowe at st,IllJ.l nt Del !Jr r: 

• 

7, 730 ft. 16" Steel pipe, 10 gaugo 
wrapped, a~ ~ .  --------------- ~ , 1 .  

r ch ~, baokfillin, and settin8 sloopors 1,400.00 
Hauling a1n dist:ribntinrr :pipe and sleopore- 300.00 
Valvas ~  connections -------------------- 4oo.oo 
Sloepera -··------------------------------ 420.00 ~ ~ . 
~ or:l  and Ovorhoa.d, 5/lJ ------------ 1,247.00 

!~ :! ,1 .  

~ro aro om or two points to -rlltioh I shoUld liko to oall 
your sttontion, however, in oonnootion with thio pipo lino. 

First, I do not oonsidor it fonaiblo to oonnoot into the 
old 6 inoh line o.s .ia Bhown in l~st t  uo. l for tho roaaon that 
tho prooont old 6 inob line will not bo equa1 to withotanding tho 
pressure to whioh it will bo Bllbjeotod and vr.l.11 undoubtedly fail 
o.a soon ao tho v.ntor ia turned in. · · 

· Sooond, thero ia a tl'Gmandouo \'/nato of orlers7 in doli voring 
tho wntor .as per Bstirrato Uo , 2 to tho lowaat aum;p in Del I.1ar. Evory · 
gallon of wntol.' dolivorod· at this point nnmt bo pumped to the oonoro t 

• " • t 
t\ .. ..... 

, , --· . - .. --..... - ...... ":4-___ ._.;_._._ -·- ..... ---·· • -. . • --- --· ... ___ ......._ - : 
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Ool. Ed : '~ toh r, 
Pago 2. 

sump on the hlll.oi do, a lift of sone m.o feet . 

-------r-·----

l'W reoomrtc n da.tion 1a to run the stool pipe u;p toVIard 
_tho Jdghar sump or roservo1r aa an imrortod oiphon, fOr the \7ator 
can thus bo dolivored at an o1evation of 190 foot \'llthout pumping,. 
from \7h1ah olovation a groa.ter part of the nnina in Dol :t~ oould 
be reaoho cl . 

If ~ .  prasont p o"j nt, "hich pmnps fJ:•om tho oonoroto bna:1.n 
to tho tank on the h l~ . i a oa:9able of pmup1nJJ o~1 st an additional 
20 ft. hoad, it won:Ld be udvanta.ge•1111 to move tho pl.ant do\m to tho 
end oi' the no\·t line, abandoni]l3 the pros ant oonor.ete basi n and buUd 
rmothor ar~~l~ sunp for tlm hig-h sorvioo only . 

If the T-{1 ··h dervioo pwnping plant io not cnpnbl·e of t ·ho 
addi tiontl:l. 20 :Pt. ::Utt, o. orroll booster pll.llrp ooul.U. be 1na1nllod 
to li£t a portion of tho watol11 from tho 16 inah 11na to tho present 
conoroto basin which wou1d thon aot only aa a S'Uillp for tho high 
erviae po:tnt. 

H Tho audi t :lortn.J. coc·t of' auch o. line \ t~  onl.y be about 
01,500 adui1tlonal i'irs·b oost and a larr;e :portion of continuouo 
pu.m1)ing expcnao t•rould be oli!ni:u:ttod • 

• 

• 

I • 

Requisition for Material No •.... /. .--¥.:;?. .. £ .. - -.-- --... 

Cuyamaca Water Company 

···-··--···········a..!.~t···-··· ~-~~-----
ARTICLES REQUIRED FOR U' HAT USE ESTIMATED COST 

. \ . . . 
--~--....... -----,~ ............. ~ ..... ~· --· 
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(a) Decreased f .. o"" K tl~ s. '" 

(b) C'ar l .~ . ~ rv ~ r ~ ~how 
hhal: lhi$ ::uzc.: will be inc:.rcA)CC] 
2 ch s,~ due l;o l ~~c.  

'3r.o.de. 

(c) See Kello99 Report 
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Line 1 A Anc.l Line 'a limited to 
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Col. I·:a Fletcher, 
Office. 

ear tlir:-

SAN DE GO, CALIFORiliA, June 16 ,. 1919 

. .answering your inquiry about the net safe yield of \'farner, 
th rla ~ . Pamo and San Clemente Reservoirs and the ooat of oon-

otruoting the Voloan Project. 

In January 1917 a noard of Engineora consisting of J. B. 
Lippincott, H. IIavrgood, F . L. Sellew and VI . s. Poet made a report, 
ilfter very careful. consideration, on the nat s~  yield of the above 
oontioned Reservoirs. 

J:he following tabulation gi vee · the results of their work: 

Table 1. 

Hat Ja:fe Yield of V·oloan \'later ~ s tam without allowance for priori ties 
in san .Pasg_uaJ Valley. 

D o m e a t 1 o I r r 1 g a t ion 
Aore Fget dil,s Da11i lore l!1eet JH. In. Storage Capaoitl !loservo ir· 

·~ar r 24,750 22,000,000 26,000 2,800 200,000 
Sutherland 11,200 10,000,000 12,900 1 290 60,000 ' . .?amo and 
~a  Clemente 7,000 6,200,000 7,950 795 56 1 000 

,~  • 316,000 ~o al ' a, ~  36,20o,ooa _,,18, 860 - • 

Table ~ 

::~ s= ~a l  :~. 1 but wi-th a ll ~1a aos for l?rioritiee in 
VaJ.ley. 

Re servoir 

'.larnor 
sutherland 
l?amo and 

as.u c;semente Total .. · · . - -- - . 

Domestic Irr ~at o  1 
!~a a~ Gals Da!!l Aore 'Pee m:. !n. Storage Capacit:z 

24,750 22,000;000 
11,200 10,000,000 

u zoo 
41!260 

4 700,000 36!7oo,ooo 

28;000 
12,900 

6,000 
46,900 

2,600 
1,290 

600 

no te: L:inera Inches used above bssed upon 8 months continuouS" ~ow • .' . 

.. 

. 
• I , ., t ·~ , . . 

Ill t • •-
• 

~ , 
• 
• 
I 

Col. Ed Fletcher, 
Page 2. 

• 

. . 
The ooa t of the System token from various report a is 

aa follows: 

r.'arner Dam - 107 feet de:pth of water (Po at 1917) ---- $ 307, 000 

Conduit from Warner to South ond of Long Tunnel, 
(Poet 1917) -------------------------- 338,000 

Sutherls. .nd Dam, 190 feet depth of vtater (Post 1917)-- 965,000 

Conduit from Sutherland to Pamo Reservoir, 
. (Poet - Sellev/ 1917) ----------------- 126,500 

ramo Dam, 166 feet depth of water, 
(O'Shaughnessy & Lippinaott 1915) ---- 1,361,900 

Conduit from Pamo to San Clemnte Heaervoir, 
(.Poet - Sellew 1917} ----------------- 896,550 

San Clemente DaJn, 190 feet dep'lh of wa tor, 
(Poet - ::sellew 191'1) ----------------- 345,000 -· · -..;;...::~-.......... ~ 

. ~ 

~ L COST -------------------------------------•---- ~ 4,339,950 ::========== 

ot~a respeotfu.lly, 

THK:BK 

I 1"1: .. ... ..:JIIi 4 1(4 • 



SAlf DIEGO, O.ALIFOmtiA, J'u.no 26, 1919 

Ool. Ed Fletcher , 
O:ffice . 
Dear S:ir :-

I have gone very aarefull;r into the matter of maamtriX18' 
tho YJatar a.t tho Hodgeo Dam and bD.ve. taken tho matter up Vlith Lrr . . 
Ebor1i oi' -f;!1e Un:i.tca ~- a't s t}l)ologioat Gttrvo:r, l !r, ~t\lh v r -  of tho 
or ~  University and rr . T0it of tho Unitod Statoa Doportmont <Je 

A?.riotll.tu.ro. Thev all agrao rdth ma that. tho boat nn t'hod vro oan 
· employ .L1 t~'  mo"=' mtrinB o:r W'lter in tho oondui t is to ineta11 an 
automatic vet or at'"' go rogiator in n coj1creta h om.1o. The cost of 
tho entire installation ohouJ.U. not exooad ~1 . I am attaob1ng . 
b:Lua prints ahorrlnJ the method of aonatru.otinz the gaging station. 
This is aooordins to tho :cecommenda.tion ~  &·. Ebart and :ia 1ho 
house which they llava :f01}ntl is the olleapeat and most :zro.otioal. 

Yours roa ot ~l , 

• 

.. 

.. · 

- • San Diego, Cal.. Aug. 27 • 1919 • 
Col. Ed Fletoherlt 
Office. 

Deo.r Sir: 

In Juno, 1919, you 1natruoted me to BO ahead with the 
installo.ti"n of an automatic gaug1ng station on the Hodgos conduit. 
In nooordanoe w1 th your 1natruoti011B, I ordered an automatic gauge 
which is now in this office • 

lb: . Holyoke visl ted llr . Bartl tmd ;mo\"JOd him the :point on 
the aondui t at '7hioh llr . Ebert wished "'iihe gauge instnlle d and ~so 
gave Ia. Bartl the plans foJ." the house to contain tJw geuge vlhich 
were approved py Lir . J~ rt. 

J.rr. Holyoke made a trip ~- st r day to eee how the work :was 
p:r:..ogressing and finds that there hc.s been no start made on tho con-
strn.ction o:l? the housing for the gauge. What are your instructions 
regarding the dis_Joeition o:f the automatic gauge whiah ue hava pur-
chased? 

Water is continuall.y being passed through the Hodges con-, . 
duit and vii. thout a. recording device there ia absolutely no method o:l 
lmovting how nntah water is being llassed :from Hodges to san Diagnito and . . . • 
therefore ~ t will} ~ :IJnposaibJ.e. to oompute tho runoff at ·Lako Hodge a 
Dam. sino e. we hi:wa ex:pended ·the money for the gauge, would it not be 
advisable to llave the installation completed so that we could get the 
benefit ·of having aoourate recorda? 

· Yours r s ot 'Ull~.r , 

THK:K 

------ .. . 



lir. E. a • FaUlkner 
o/o ·Atchison, Topoka & 
Kerakho:f£ Bldg. , 
Loa Angoles, Cali f. 

Doar ~ r:·-

. lil-/f 

• 

Ootobar 6, 1919. 

: .. anta Fo Railwa7 Co. , 

. :tn roply to ur. G. c. 111llot·t• s roquoot fqr dota 
pertainine to Lako Hodges Dam, I havo endoavorod to nnowa:r 
tho queotions 1n I;r. r,tUlett' Q inc.ruJ.17" tnunbol" bu numbor. 
lltunbor z,, ho-rtovor,- J~at1 ot  ~otol. Quant1'b1oe oncl Coot -
as you oro armro thoro woro oovo~ •otimatas mado at va~o a 
t1mea aa to tho oost: I am giving tho lost ootimato. IlUlllbor 
5 oan not bo anoworea. by thio o:f".Zioe il.n aa muoh dotaU ,oo 
the inquiey would eoom to :l.ndioato s1noo the only roferonoo 
to Bant Drothors' booka ooul4 gJ.vo the sosreantion of LobQr 
and r.ratorial Jllldal7 tho oontrcot. · 

The onoloaod tabulation undor the hoad of statomont 
of Cost, Lako Ho4goo Dam, w:I.U, I bolievo, gl:vo suff1o1ont · 
detnil. 

. . In addition to a swar1 ~ tho questions," I om on-
oloaina tho Cnpao1ty and Aroa l~o o~ tho roao:tvoir e.s woll 
as the oondonsed p:rofUo of tho oondu11; wh:loh shows tho· rolation 
bottroon eaoh unl t of the system. 

I ha"JO had it boforo mo to r l)Ul~ a elmtler ete.toment 
to t~ . one I haw p.ropnrod on Lake .Hodges for 1ha San Dioguito 
!)am,. out ne yot havo . not luld the time to go tlu'ough all tho 
vouchors end di·e . it out. I do not lo19Vt v/hothor I conld mnlto u-.o 
sa corrrploto a atetoroont :for tho san Diegni to sinr-,e it vms . o lmnp 
sam oontraot. . 

It. in. going over tho enol.oae4 inforruatlott, nr., 
Liillott should think o:f any :eurthor in:tormation ho would like 
have. I will, dtJ my boot to o 1~ it. 

THK:K 
Enos. 

.., f. -::_ . 

I 

.Yom-s t~1 • 

~ I.oo  OF COuT - LAKE HODG-ES DAU 

Excavation 
R:T Propor 

Earth - lOG3.3 cu.yds. at .. ~ .  
Loose Rook - 1731.3 " rr 1.00 

" . - ... .- ... ._,._ ___ 1l 

-..----~----.. 
~ol  Rook - 3061.8 n " 3.00 

__ .... _ .. __ _ 
425.32 

1,731.30 
91050.40 Cj 11,207.02 

Spillvra;r 
-· 

Earth 
Rook 

• 
- 2456.4 ou.yds. at .... o.so --------- !;; 1. 228.20 
-275'15.4 1f tt 1.60 --------- 41,363.10 

4a,59!.3o 
Orodit on roOk taken from Spillway 

4,463.27 t') Excavation and ua9d 1n Oonorote --------------
Oonorote 

l:alr:6 Mix Plain. 12,392.22 ou.yda.at (• 7.36 - 91.206.'14 
1:2 :4: l!ix Ueinf. 6,248.28 11 11 • 11.2'1 -- '10,410.12 161,624.06 

Hotot 29 ou.yds. oonorete plaoed byForoa Aooount, 
maldq total oonorete Jardage 19,669.60 ou.yds. 

Oeli18D.t 
Freight ! ~~--------- ------~------------~~--------~------
Pipa,a .an.d Valveo ______ _.. _._..._.. ...... ..----------------------------------~-- , ..... 

Foroe Aooount,, cl ~ 29 ou.yds. oonorete in stairways, 
eto •• rolling on --------------------------------

Gunitillg Faoe of Dam 
" 1.' ' ' . olift. 

Total Guniting 

5618 sq.yda. 
196 " 

&713 n at ~ .  ---,.---~~---

Preight and handling of Cement Gtm outfit & unwatering Dam, 
eto., Foroo Acoount -:-----------~------------------------

:Brneh1ng ana Penoing __________ ,.. _____ .__ .. _________________ _ 

Engineering, v~rh a  & prel.imina!"'' Investigations .---------
. 

~ stl  Materials ,..,..,.~~:•---------------------------.----

68,376.59 
• 

4,342.1.2 

5,670.05 

3.713.45 

1 •. 32l.22 

9,842.8'7 

14,95'1.69 

719.10 

Oonaulting ' t ~ -------------·-------------------------- ____ a·.,64 __ ,_._ ~ -
328,463.89 
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'~h £... l o~  Dum iG looatod on th& van Dio;, ito . ivor about 
Oi.:. .. t ,_ leu vOUthnoot i'rora ,eaondido' t1to ·Janto !:'e Rail.rott ~ torll'.innl. 

..ll ~ . • ) lio3_ oo.:..mlt. 1umuat·., to., noro llnulo4 by tl'uok :frog 
·., ~ ,..0 1U !ltO to tllC #)l:U:l • 

1 " 1 ~ • • • ........ 
(1) 

io t. 
csr 

... 

Ova n]l. !~th - '160 f &'b 
C••cst J.a · . - 590 foot 
~ ll 'la:g .. SGO fcot (lGO f't. ovsr gor • 192 f't., :l.nto hil uiilo). 

(for d.etn1lu of' oontltru.otion, aGe plans , .. 
.Du.tt.rca oa:-

Groatoat lontrth of .. ttzouu - l.GO.G ft. 
1:oatoot ho!a'ht of ;, :tt ro from lowaut polnt 'bo41'0 ok l33.0ft 

; 14th of "reau. 4:' -0" at olovoti.on aoo•, tap l"inS -Lp 
1'6" ~t olont1on aOS', continuing 1'6u to top of atruoturo. 

- tLr :J snoa worQ pou.ro in. S'-0" aootiono o~ l - at - G p:tflin 
aonc:t'oto. oon.tainlng 1.s barrolo o~ oomont pox• oo..JL 

ttrooca o '\Toro tro ~ henod by clool: - or \'11n(: WDllo on 
rosr (coo .Plan::; ·or 4atnllu). 

Jlltohas:-
. ra o · - Rc41ua 181 -lot• VOI't1aol. hGea.,, olovntion 320' 
I t~ o v~1os :rrom ll' -3" at olovlltion 200 to 121 -1~1 tt .I 
at olan\t10J1 879 .so. 

Rsd1uo - la' -lo?t" oontinuoa to olovat1on zao• bottom. 
vortioal hoad. 

V rtioal Rosll Rncll.us, 11X'bJ:n4o 18' 3", In'brado ll';lil"• 
Thioknoss of Aroheo - . at 'l"'i!" nt elovat1on 200' relluo1'Zl8 to 
l' -01' at 2'19 .501 1 oontlnu1ng 1'0" :tl~o  879 . 56 to 3301 " 

a:rtra.t oat1s a~ pour 4 'fr llu.ttreaa to ~,) ttro13ll ao n tU:' :monolith-
po e.t bl and at hillsidos ro tt 4 ill to tho ])oG2took. ohoD 
1 o pcur no ~ monol1th1oal . poos!blo. 

l ro1 ~r  a. aonorat - w s pourod 1th c 1 1 2 : 4 mlzturo. 
' • 

,, 1 _ a on tho wrk ro u pnri17 w on Jno troublo • but m.llinly 
to .J.lol: of GXOtlTatiOJI. a4e 

~ ·, ! f • • 0 

t'\ t •• ~ 
-- .. 

• I 
( 

• 

. 
• 
• 

( 2) ll<.11t ~ ro . ~  Loo J~ olo wolrG the Cont:t"notora. 

,r vitJ' 7otom of pourinll' tt u uood on the o t~.:.·~ jOb .. 

.. r uiprnont:-. 

s. 

1 111 Q'. '• •J." 1i 1"1 • • '.1• ) ' !I ' ·- ~ ' , " ~ . · . "" . '"" u .... _J ~~.~ o.) ·J ~..;t.. :t .... L J.! ' l·..tnu.l -u •Y o ..--~ e; . · ''-' 
l ·.ir/ Compl'Oi.u;or, opoj: toG. by ono 34: h.)1. ~a ll :l ~ . J- • • 

l- l 2 ;ra.rd tlL""tOr oponttod bF ono gas 0%181no. 
l CJrratoey O:ntnhor o r~ to a. . by OJU: gas ona:tno • 
~ aaall se.o ong!ne -..nd pwnp. ~ tator auppl!t .. 
~~~wa  dono with Jnck hammer cmd 3u.rloir:h au dr1lla. 
,;;nnd v.ws haulotl !rom rivor bottom. 1-l! ull<: to ~ .o t.nz-J ... 
'cck vrnu obtcinod from apillws;v . axoo"r4ltion • .l1o:::'l!O r;cro 
built in 4'0'' x O'O" !mnol:3 an.a woro lW d scr-ol' 1 t ~ .. lll ... 

12128 ou.ya.c. plain concreto at 7.36 " .. ... ,. ,) 
GOOO 10inforcod conorot ,11.27 ••• 

09 ;262. 00 
6'1 , -G20. 00 

.!·:::-:o vat!o ~: 
1015 lt.''~'  • . Rsrt.h et . ~.• . · •o-,AA " il1 .......... . . ..... . ,.. . ~ a .• o 
.wr.vS u L. Rock t l.oo a.4 o ,. -., .. . ~" " ..... il .. Of. 1,4.4: :-:. oo 
y-.r: 0 '' !:. • ..tock o.t s,oo • .. ~ .. "'. 20-o.oo .. --"o~· ... ··~··· _~ . __ ........,;;;;.;;..;;:;.;;;,..;;;.;;_. 

. t{plllWD.71 
6000 ou.ylla. Bnrtb. t . so 

262'10 • Rook at l.Go 

:· 1G5, 931. 00 

····~··~·······~·· ·z,5oo.oo 
....... "' •• "~······ 3'1,905.00 ---.;...a.;;~;..;..;;;;;..;;_.. 

(4) and {G} - Soo tt~ hc  shaet. 

{G) 37 ,G99 .Aero !foot. 

( 7) 

(G) 

(0) 

(10) 
• 

\ t .olovatton ~ lo at outl t, Elevation 1420 ~. t. 
!lot CtlT'aoi'Q' 3'1,699 - 1480 a SG.279 A. *t. 

l!otal aubmo.rgol , lllV.l noroa . or 2.058 CrJ..-.w:.a.lco. 

1Saxiraum aopth ot wtor, U5 ft. ,. 

· mum 4opth of Rxoo.vo.t on: 
. .ttro aa~ - sv .• o :rt • ...._ . .t Ohos aa.o ft • 

.ti:voras 4optb. of' AXOavation: 
i;"b'o D ... 'I.G ft. -- Aroh D BeG ft. 

,_...,.._..,••~ ; ..... H ..,..., _ _..,c:=c:a,....•-· ...... ~--• ~- •: • _1,.,. .. 



.. 

; 

San Dio:!O, Cal. . , Uovombor 4, 1919. 

i'l , r·n :"\, ... ..:1 " oJJ.o·l,.~ 
-... .- ~ • • _J .,. 4 'L .. \' J- :, •'-' • • ,. 

:tfico. 

' ar .)i.r:-

The aorosse inolndod w1tMn tho C~ l  I~~ t1on 

1 o l:mdo comlJinocl tuUOun:t to 1520 

~orca , ~~av  a bnlnnoo, nftor ollrn1nnt1nP ~oll 1 ~ ulld ~rlt har 'a 

1~1 o of 23,902 acros. 

:L'ho pot1 tiona of tho Snnta Fo Land rmd I mprovoroont 

MI1 petition of Wr:t . a. llon:Jbn\1 tot~l.o 5GO llaroa , 

ru'ik:L"'lg ctotnl to 'Oo Dituod o:t: 2017 oc:-oa_ 

Th ·o will give t110 oviaod D1atr1ct o (!r..md total. of 

.~. ~1  acroo. 

Yours ~os ct:t ll. , 

t: ~ ~ . • , t •• 

• 

-,. . . ., n,..,. • _ _,_ f-:- • 

• 

I • 

0 Z -r i c e 
Dec . 10,1919 

:·iill :ro ~.'J.. .,vr:1 to strn.i c-hten ou.t .:~. s hitcn, 
o.ncl see whet the trouble is? 

. . 
- /i ~ 

.::? ~ - ~  

f 

_ .. 



0 f f i o e 1-9-20 

lli• King: 

'/ill you please get from yom· records, or from 1ir . 

Holyoke, the follot7ing information: Vlha t is the size and capacity 

of di toh used by the west siders in the ·.Sail Pas qual Valley before 

the flood. I aas nme that you heve t~~t informa tion that was 

secured by 1.ir. Ellis . I would elso like to know the fa 11 of the 

ditoh. Also. what is the size, capacity and fall of the present ditch? 

This is the ditch that ts.kes out of the river 'tiebb roperty an<i just 
, 

above the Roberts place. 
E.F. 

• • 
I .,, . . . , .. , .. .. " , .d .,_ -

0 f f i c e 
Ji J: nunry 1920 

I \'mnt :von to ~ et into ~' ' U1' ma chine, l i vin 
this 1a~ rt:v your horne address , if necess r:1 , and f!O out 
and. see .. rs. ~ . JJ . )'l'".JS On, ' . .Jh o otrJns u t~  acre trr;.ct 
just t __ is sicle of Hinkle 8; ·nyC ers. .t<- y ··50 .oo 
dov1n on the baeis o·l uu:yin:· it ~ :' o:r ., 1( 0 to ~ 200 an 
acre, the 1ovrest ;you can J..e t it, the terms o·r-
payment to be one - third, 01 .. one-half do\·Jn , a~  t'!'le 
balance in a year at 7/.J• Lou ou .. ht to ~  J. t for 
... 150 an acre, but do tho very best ~ ou cc:.n . 

i.Xs . n r'lSOll is to ·r·· ~ .. nish a certifier. te of . ,. 
title sho,.·: t~ the l)l oper-py is free un(l clear of' 
encumbrance. By puying ~ .  down, and the balc. nce 
of the first payment of one-third or one-half in 
3 days will be all right. ~ a ~  it in :vour o'::n name 
and no cor.unissions off. ·rell her it i8 net. 

J lso VJri te Up to J3ulJ.1ocJc egain and. acl: him 
if he ':Ii 11 take .15() an acre for the 1~·. acres . If not 
who t is his lowest net :price and terms 'i ·-

You had better ~o o~  to the ~ tl  Co nany 
and see if' Lrs . .or:vson still owns the ten a.cres . ~lso 
try a net locate the ovJner oi' 1ot :'En . G-o a o\·.:n and :L' ind out 
who is paying the taxes. :L'he 1J.'ax Collec 'tor ,.1ill lr·t 
you know . You ~J t to buy it at so much an !!ere . Do 
not buy it by the tract, beceuse we do not ~a t to 
pay :i: or rie:.·hts o; \'JS:J f'or railroad and state hichway 
but so much an acre, accordintc to the Certi:r' ic · te of 
Title, or some engineer. Get me this information 
immediately .• 

On your ''Jay l•LOnday morning to .Del .~ .. ar .10U can 
go r <~ht by <!TS. Bryson ' s houee eno see her ne1 .. sonall:v . 
She lives right at the entrance to C mp .l-eflrny , near the 
concrete tank; living .just south o-r· the concrete tanl: 
eust of' the road. If you c:..nnot locute her there, ~  
if she e pronerty , you c nn (!et trucj oi' her 
thru • E . • ~ .. 7-f, ';J.,...(_r;. • ....,~ ..... 

-.......... .. 
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I 

• 
I 

oo1. ~a. 
Offioo. 

Daa Slr:--

I 

. 
sau Di • oat., Januf117 16, 1020. 

In mumo%' to 110ur inq'ld.ru rogardina tile ooat of tho oam-
plntlon· of ! ro ana tho oonnootln links ~ \'1QN ~ · to 
tho o1 ty ,o:z Jan Die n-o • I onn ·submtt tho follot"lln3 f13Uroo bu w. s . 
Post, our, fol'Dl:r Oh!ef .rt~ noar. mao 1J1 tho Imll of 191'1s 

Coraplotion of ~·. · Dam to tho hoi t for hll)oun4tns 
rrator to ~11.o clopth of 10'1 foot, no po ropart of r. 

oard of !,n . nooro • • • • • • • • • .• • • • • • • ,, 307 ,OOOQOO 

i vort ~ ~ at ?amo 50 foot h13h • • • • • • • • 
Co11dul t from .!!~'  to San Clolimlt • • • • 0 • • • 

330,ooo.;o 
90,000.00 

89G,650.00 
' ., 

u ' Unlvez-olt:T ~ts P.coorvoir •• · soo,ooo.oo 

~· 1,931,650.00 

J. houo ounto will nee aa~r l  havo to bo lnorooeod somcnvllBt 
to neot tha 1noroasoa ooEtn prova11ing ·to-clay. 

: en tlle sbovo nork is cocplotea, no will bo oblo to cllvon 
praot1oa1]3 all of tho on 'fsr of tho San Luis Ra¥ lU.v~ obovo Wernoro · 
end tho Divor ·Ins Dom at .eamo .m.U «lvorb tho no<raD8l flow of thG s anta 
lrtnbol 1tiwl'. !l'h1s aomblnatlon will produao a not safo yield of. · 
roru ii• 25 TJ11 1on ~J llo s po:l' a.q. !raking 26 m1U1on gallono 4ally, a o ~1 , omurdJlS the 1Dtoreut, o orat~ Glq'aonooo ana aopJ:ooiotlon 
to bo 9;J on the oortotruotlon oout1 \101ll4 shot1 the ooall . of to~ ao-
11 vorod to tho ol tJ' to bo about 'UTIO oonts p&:r tbousond SOllona. 

I • 

!L'he a oetlmates ao not fJaolwlo tho oo at of rar. I!onoba\'11 o 
pro cont. hol : nu _t_ nolutling tho rlporlOD J;i@lts, . %'0001',011' D1 too, o r-,o;vo ~ othor wo:r nlrontq oolJ)lotoa., oto. · . . 

'lho ooet of oonstmotlnc the m3oz- c1o.m at l?oD) ·alto, impounil• 
ln · vm.tor to clopth of 1G6 foot, tJOo mAtlG ~ 01 t oo~ & LliJPlnoott • 
~1:.. oot1r.1atc vms o~ on Garth f:lll ao.m ana vmo (~1, 1, , , bUt the 4mD tnoountt1ncr rotor to l&G foa 1n clopth, tho JlGt oof'o Jioll \\QtJl&, I bollow, 

. - . t \ •• • 

... 

I f • 

.. . 
. , 

. . 
be lnorooaoa. oao113' b7 five mill! on gallonQ ~ ~ . IU1il. by bulla! 
suthorlani at an eatinatocl ooat by 1.~. Eoot of ~'· o ,ooo tho not 
ssto ~1o1 of ~ therlnnd and £amJ Reoarvoirs could be added to the 
22 million .. gallons f \'/lll1le2fD, g1v1ng o. · total of about 57 million 
BOUons 4o.UN. lt'1{11tring on this baols, the coat.tof do11ver1ng t!ta 
JVStor w tho oi'fW, using the uame 1nwrcst and tl9proola.t1on, . ac abovo ,, 
Vl_!)uld bo about two oentu per thouuand l~o o. t bolievc , ~owcvo -, 
tnat 4ama C!ID be bUilt at Juthorl871il and J!Dmo to-da:r a t a ~orscr ooet 
~~ tho oattmatoo of 1-W . .. Post 1n 191'1. For both of thcso, points, 
D9nts1 tou aro av:lilnblo 1 \'Z!1.ioh a~o a pnrontJ.1 !deal ~or tho co ~tr o
tlon of tJul tiplo Bl'oh tlam9, nhich, ill both cnooo, ann l)o bllil t et n 
co et not to oxoaod ~"; , 000 eaoh. 

• 

·. 
·- -------
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• 

• 

· '"r. J • B. Lippincott, 
11~ ~o tr~ Buildins, 
~a ~ ! l s t California. 

Jsnna17 30, 

Enol ~s  you will find ares and aa.pa.ci tV 

·-

• 

' ' 
t~ lat o s of Lake ! o ~s, san .Elil).o nnd San l>iegliito"-. 

Reservoirs. 

• 

~· 

:-.t~.v 
..L. ...._ •• s.. 
Enc • . ~ --------

• 
I 

) ' , 
• ' t • 

Yo'llr s veey trlll;v, 

. • 

... 

. 
' 

. . 
., 

.. 

.. 

, · . ... _ 
• 



• 
llr. u. s. Post, 
1104 Central l ~ 
:r..oa AnmJileo • Oal.ifornia. 

l!y dear 1!r. J?ost: 

JanuU7 31, 1920. 

Yonr letter of :1anuarY. 28th, aa ~ for area and onpaci t,-
curvos \7as roaeived a:f'ter I had sont tlleso t tjbulations to l!r • . 
Lipninaott in rosponse to a telagram from him. I did ot,~ h0i7ovor·, 

indi.cete tho alevationa of the outlets and apillvJay crests which are 

as follorTs: • 
. . . 

Lake Ho !18'E! s: · 
. 

Outlet - 254: -- Spillua31 Crest 

San Die&Uito: 

Outlet - 235 -- Spil.lW3y Crest - ~ 
·' . 

. . 

. . . 
San ~l jo:, 

. 
Outlet - 360 - Sp11lWU7 Clt.G6t - 450 .. 

.. " . . . 
~- I 

This infor:...lation, however • woUld have aho:vlll on th& 

d:r:r.rl.ngs :fUrn.ishod :ur. Vo!J:c and that weB the r eason I did not put 

iii in my letter to Br. r;ippinaott . 

. . 

YOUJ.9S truly 1 

- r - ·- ·, I I ' . . • 
t'\· •• ~ 

• 

. 
• I 

•• . 
,. 

MerChants National Bank, 
Fifth and .BroAdwa7, 
0 i t y. 

Gentleman:--

April 9, 1920. 

• 

The City Engineer,. by d.ireotion of the City 
• . 

IJenager o:£ Operationo, has ohangod the design o-:fl the 

resox voir whioh ie to be bUilt o.s a portion o:f! the La 

Jolla pipe line at the top of the Torrey Pines . 
' I am herewith handing- you n complete aet of 

the r·evieed plana and speoi£ ioationa of this reservoir 
. .. . . 

which you will probP.bly rrant to a.ttncll. ':. to tho contracts 

uhich you now hold. 

Yours ve17 truly, 

Tm!:X Chio:f.Enginoor 

.. 



• 

August 18, 1920. 

Llisa Flotchor . 
San Dio o, Calif., 

Dea1• 1:1ss ~lotchor: 

In roply to tho lattor of I.!r. Faullo1or 

rezc,rd i ~ the fro iBllt on tho tronohing maohino f.li.lOunt-

I wtdorstand from Lir. l!'loto'hor thEl t .· 

t ho :following is the arran3cmont arrived nt · in t :J1:1ng 

c~.r  of freigl:t for this maohina. The vl86 .39 in tho 

f:roi _,ht dov1n :from Los Ane;olc .... und rrill ba ·paid b;r tho 

~, r I ... ..:.... . Coi.1i1nny and tho o ahotJ-~,lotohar Company in 
-

proportl n to tho amount of tronch dug. 

The total tranoh dug D.mountod to 25107.6 

lincnl fo "!1; of r:hich 11, ~ 'lino 1 foet uas f. or tile 

S.F. L.I. Company which oqunla 47.12% of the totul. Tho 

tronch £or tho HonShau-Flotohor uno 13,278.6 linool foct 

\1 i.ch oquol.o 52.88 %. Thio will pro-rate tho totol 

llr.OlUl.t of froight OS follOVTil: S .P.L.·I. Oompnny f.j 07 .03, 

rro oh -r:lotcho~ ~ . . 

Tho contract thn t Bent made t'li tll tho 

uan n1e o Glozod Cement P1pa Company was mado at an ad-
. . 

ncod prico and ho will thorofare taka caro of the ro-

turn freisht hlm..;s1f c.nd neither tho s.F.L.I. Company . .. 
;~or the al . ~- lotohor· Com >any \·:ill. be billed for this 

roturn freight. , 

Youro very trul.y, 
:diK:llE 

, 

... 

. I I I 
I /. v 

Mr. Fletcher, 

Dear Sir: • 

' -

.. -
, A taohe• bareto are four oopies of the portion 

of the decision against the Cardiff Irrigation Distriat. 

THK:ME 
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I ! ._; . oeotlon BG of tho Irr ~ ttlon l>lotriat Act rcado o 

follows: "Tho hold or o · holclors o:f title,, or ovidanco of ti tlc, 

represontln ono-hulf or more of !Jny body of lend · a djacent 

to the bOlUldD-·y of un irriu··J t!on distJ:ict, wh ~h 01 .. e oontlguouo, 

and whlch, t aken togothor, conut1tute one tL·a ot of land, may 

file wlth the o~ ·  of di1·ooto.ri::J of .... aid diut1·iot a petition, 

ln w1~1t ing, -;1·uying thut tllo . boundurioa of &::Jnid dil;ltriot moy 

be oo changed atJ to lnolude ttte1•e1n uaid landu. Tho n otl tion .. 
a hull deaoril>c the botmdarleu of uaid p •rool or tr: ct of 1 ~ , 

and ohall uleo describe the boundarleu of tho sovcral narcols 
I' 

owned by the peti tlonorl;, lf the , oti tione rs be tho O\·moro , 

respectively of diutinot pal·oola, but auch dosorlptiono ncad 

not bo more pal·ticulur than they are required to bo when Si ch 

londo ~ro entered by the oonnty aDaosuor i n fuc ~'- t ~t ao t book. 

Such vetition ~t contain tho nsscnt of the petitioners to the 

lnclusi on within sa lc1 district oi' the pn rcall:l or traoti..1 o:f lund 

described ln the petiti on , and of which ~a  petition 1llo_os 

they aro 7 rospeoti vel:·, tho ormare; nnd it I; U ~ t bo !:! cl~I \1l  ,od 

ln the ~ar  monnor that conveyances of land nre required to i1o 

scknowlodg'ed . " .. 
Appellants contend thnt the petition for lnclusi n 

o! t :oae ~ ~ na port of the Cardiff IrrL atlon Dlatriot ls 

void on i t;;J :faco fo1· tho raa~o  that the dosoriptlon of tne 

boundaries of the land 11ronosed to be inoludod, aa set forth 

in the petition , ulourly exhibi tt:i tho faot that tho lands to 

be inoluded are not contiguous and do not, talcon tosothor or 

ot ful , oonstituto one t1·not of lond. If tha fuot bo as thus 

ol.aimed , 1 t muGt roa ~ t that tho filing- of tho pet! t ~l1 dill not 

vost in tho bon1·d of di1•eotora any .jurisdlotlon ovo1· the 

proooe,dln ""' una that the order of lnolua1on, na well 1S tho 

intorvoning otops in the prooood ins-, muut bo , old 1;o lO Yoid. 

In pooplo v. Oity of l\fontorcy Park, lBl J>o o. 825. this court 

hod undo14 oonaldern1; ion carto in proaood tngs for tho nnnornt Lon 

of land to tho oi ty of Alhambra; the 1Jrooocd i n . ~ bolng conduotod 

•• 



under ~tot to rovldin_, for tho Dnnoxntion of inhabited 

·rom tho description contained ln the annexation 

h t l di tinct ortiona of the 1)0ti ti on 1 t •nfJP.'.red t a severn . s 

torritory ~ r  not Inhabited . Therefore it wua held that tho 

potitlon ~ ~ on it faoo not sufficient. and for that roaaon 

no volld mmaxation proceeding wa.s ,~ . It wus oontonded 

by appcllontu in that cs~o that t ha dofenao b uad upon the 

validity of the annexation prooendin ::a aould not be malntul.nod 

beoauso such defense onmo by way of oollutel·!ll taol.: . in n 

quo warranto o~ . But the court held, for reuaona t hera 

st t: ted more nt length , that uuoh clni1u of want of jurladlotion 

m.tt.:i be nsso.t·tod in an notlon of this nu turo '.lhoro the faots 

~- hioh moko tho procoodin· a void 9ppour ln tJto petition lly ~·1h oh 

they wore initiated . 

It ls contended by tt!.>polln rrtu thot this area of 

25751 ncrcs son,ht to bo onnoxod to the Cardiff Irrigation 

i :Jtrict conoi 3 t:.;; of not los. than six lnrge 'lroas comprised 

in t~1  doscl·lntion contained in tho -netition, (and , for 

illustrati'o l ~ os s, sho\7n on the map raceivod in ovidenco 

haroin,) separated from oaoh other by flvo natural features 

consistln, of deop lndontntions of salt wator lagoons of the 

0 mhe""O aore:a for oo vo c~ are numb(:red pacific ooun . .a; u 

con8 ecuti vely from one to si x . Uumbe1•s ono and ttJO lia south 

of tho old district , und the other divisions lie north and 

ouet thereof . s~ l  ·w 1 thout deciding that n1·eaa numborod 

one und two mlJht reusonably be hold to constitute ono traot 

of land, and that the ro al ~ arona takon to8othar might 

oonstltuto ono othor tr'.ct . of land , it aeema olonr to ua that 

munoora one nnd tt1o are ln all 1·oopoots u different .traot of 
. 

land from tho rernaln.ln .. portion o£ tho te r ri tory s ought t o be 

lnol.udod . This is ao by ranaon of tho foot that thoro ia no 

oonnoo1;1on whntover lJetweon pnroola two and threo, whioh. on 

the contrary, ara ao separated from anoh othor that wo aro 

unoblo to find any juatification for tho claim that they 

o~ l  bo oonsidorod &B ono parool or body of land. tTI1lle 

tho deac.r lption ne wri tton in ti:o not! tion ia oont ~ nuoua, wo 

find that the oalls thoroof loDvo pnroo+ two and run around 

tho oouthoaotorly boun(lary of tho old district obout a third 

of n milo boforo tlloy touoh oua be in to un aronnd the 

l>oundo.r.ioo of arool three . Tho oonncotin· 11no tlms written 
into tho doaoription bouncle no pert of tho londu souoht to 

be lilcluded. Ae to them,lt io puroly : MtholllBtlonl 

nbatrnotlon, unrolatod to ony mutorlal th ~· .... O'\'Cl'"ln?' nr.:arly 

tho entiro width of tho ~t1·lct ut tho .. a; point, !.>Drools two 

and thl•oo are uep, rated by u ;Lagoon, known as tho Sf!D Elljo 

Logoon, \Y doh o~ ·  to bo, roughly opo .~, from u ,1uartcr 

of u mile to throe - qUD.l'torl.i of a milo ln ·lidth. Counsol for 

respondent point out that the naturo of tho land undel .. lying 

this lagoon lo ~ oh that lt oould not appropriately be made 

part of an irrigation l~trlot; that if it hsd boon included 

in tho (tistriot, juatl co would have required thut it he 

lmmodlatoly oxolu,lod therefrom by procecdin ~ 1:  for t~t pttrp o:;;o; 

and a1·guo that therefore the lagoon .... hould not count n :J un 

element 'n rloterminln. tho oontlm.t1 ty or non-oont iRUl t of 

the lands north nnd south thoro of . :'e must renl;r that the 

que stlon hore to be 3naworod uhould not t-urn upon the nurro't·moJs 

or liborolity of definition of tho \'/Ol'd "conti;ru.ous.n ~  

statuto wco c·arofnll:v wrl tten so a to govorn the use of that 

wo~ by rov ! ~ for tho inalus1Jn in the district of only 

:,u oh ll!lndu os ,,, ro oontlsuou::l and whioh tnkon toga thor oon-

otltuto ono tract of land . " And uinoo the.;,o lruHls ·1 ~ t O.'f lie 

uro aeparutod by a root and oo a o o ~ 11ntural xcnturo, to 

auoh u dogroe tllnt 1 t is aclmJ. ttod th~lt the intorvanln" torrltory 

oould not appropriotoly havo been brought wlthin t.ne tliatriot • 

we aro oonatrainod to hold thnt thoy aro not "one tr'lC :r l nnd" 
wl t hin t ho meaning of tho at· tute . To the aug ~tlo  that tltia 

would be a vory toohnioal oonotl"ltotlon of the wo1·ds used, tbe 

obvioua roply lo that tho oppoai to oonotruot lon 1g · on ly 



f tstr ,to the pu1·poso of tho lim1 tnt ion oxprcu..,od in tho right 

of pe tition which tho s t ututo has l~a ta . It \'lEHl not intended 

that tho moro numerous ovmoro of ono pnroel of l and uhould 

h vo tho owe r, on thelr own volltion, to lnltiate a . rocoedlng 

;o br tn3 in their lea a nmnorouu ne ighbOl"D in nn c11tlroly 

ii.iffcrent ~~ r l, t1o lntly lnvolving nll of thom togother in an 

annexation potition. Our conclusion la, thnt tho board of 

dlreotors did not acquire jurlsdiatlon to prooeod on tho 

petition .filed, and that the order or inclusion iu void. 

The Judgment i reversed . 
COH.i{j::Y. E . J. 

- I T 

I Concur: 

J ll~j J. . . z 

.. 

Colonel Fletcher , 

Deor Sir : 

San Diego , Cali.fornia 
April 25, 1921. 

By moving the point of diversion on Black 

Canyon Creek off the Indian Reservation we necessarily change 

that l)Ortion of the map pertaining to the J3lac1: Canyott Diver-

sion VJhich we filed with the State Water Commission . It 

will be necessary, therefore ,. to locate ~ new point of diver-

sion and furnish the Sts.te 'tater Commission a copy of the re -

vised map showing the line from this point of diversion to the 

point where it ties in \"Jith the line from Sutherland . 

A copy of this map will also have to be filed 

with the u. s . Forestry Service before the State ;:ater Commission 

will issue their permit . To do this work will require about 
three days field v1ork . 

It is very advisable that I go to Sutherland 

for a day this v1eek as this is the last week that !.:r . Dt1Bols 

will be on the job and I am anxious to sc~ ho\·r the new man is 

trueing hold. I can at this time locate a new noint of diver-

sion and get the a~t  started on t•le relocation of this line . 

Yours respoctfully, \ \l \ _ -- ~ 
~ . H. Ki 

THK:ME 



Colonel ~l tch r , 

Deo.r Sir : 

• 

San ~o, California 
.April ~ 1921. 

I understand 1~hat the land holdine.-s 

o:f the Le. !.:esa. - J.,emon Grove a.nd Spring Valley Irriga.-.. 
tion. i istrict within the proposed. Ji'ission· c:orge reser-

voir can be pu.rchasetl f or ~ .  an acre. This state-
• 

ment nas mad.e o:v 1Ir . Halley lnst Sunday. 

• 

• 

Yours r s ct~ ll , 

(Si.e;ned) T. H.King . 

' • 
I 

I 

I 
I 

r - .. 
, 

~ .. 
• • 

• I • ~ . 
' I ,. . • . . \ ' r r 

Colonel Fletcher, 

Doer Sir: 

. 
( 

San Diego, Californiao 
J.ray 2, 1921 • 

. • 

1 

In answer to your inquiry as to the probable 

cost of a dnm at the El Capitan site . 

• I 

• 

I have gone into this matter r a ther carefully 

and find the following results, namely: There will be a mini -
. 

mum of 450,000 cu. yds. of excavation .. This amount -will in all ..,.. 

probability be e::i:ceeded as the character of the material r1hich 

will be encountered in excavation is likely to fray out making 

the excavation considerably wlder at the top than I have figured.. 

There will be required a minimum o:f 580,000 cu. 

yds . o ~ co cr t . , 
• 

The dam as I have laid it out is of a gravity. 

Bl"ch s ~ of very slightly lighter _section than that used in 

~h  da.sign of the .Bar1·ett dam by llr. O'ShaughrJessy but I feel 
' 

" 

will be ample in thi a case. Estimating the cost of the concrete 

at $8 . 00 per cu. yd. gives a .total cost of the concrete ot 
u. . f excava1;ion at \?2 . 00 per cu • . yd. g-ives 

or a total constructiop. cost for the dnm of $5 ,540,000. 

Added to this would be the cost o:f a pressure pipe line from the 

El Capitan dam to the University Heights reservoir v1hich would 

be approximately thirty miles in length. This pipe would have 
' 

to be at least 24 inches in diameter and would cost, roughly, 

$40,000 a. mile or ~1, ,  making a total construction cost 

on El Capitan dam and pipe line of ~ 6, 640 ,, 000 at the very least. 

.,.. . 
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San ~o, California 
May ad , 1921 • 

• 

Colonel Fletcher, 
• 

' Dear Sir: 

You have asked me the ~o c:. t  yardage 

in the 1.-ul tiple Arch .)am and also tlre Constant .Ang.le 

l\.rch Dam nt the Uission Gorge s"ite. 

The Eastwood 1i:u.l ti 'l)le 
~ 

.Arch Dam \'Jill re -

ouire for a. dum 220 feet in height·29 ,028 cu . yds. o.Z .... 

1- ~·-  concrete and 11,927 cu.. yds . of 1-2-4 concrete 

makinB a total of 40.955 cu. yds. of co c~ t  in the 

Eastwood Eultiple Arch Dam • 

:ehe Jorgensen Constant Angle Arch Dam 

will require a total of G9,800 cu. yds. in the arch 

portion and 5700 cu. yds . in . the .ravity tru1Eents at 
. 

each end or n total of 75,500 cu. yds . 

Yours respectfully • 

Tl:IK :ME 

. . 



• 

• 

C~~o l Fletcher, 

Dear 'ir: 

San Diego, California 
May 5, 1921 . 

Attached hereto is a riparian map of 

the :::lan Elijo creek from the San EJ..ijo r ~ rvo. r to the 

ocean. I hove nlatted t hereon the lands described in -
the three nrotests. - Denk in red, Gantner in ~r , 

and Bernhard in brown . 

The lands of Louis Denk lie entirely 

beyond the high water line of the creek and I do not 

believe he has any claim, however, it might be wise to 

l~  an investigation in the field on the parcel B. 

In the case of Gantner parcel A ~s evidently above the 

hi _-h water line of the creek but parcel B does extend 

do\'m almost to the creelc channel and is unque·atio.nably 

riparian. In the ca e of Bernhard, one of the creek 

channels passes directly through the land in question 

and he is also unquestionably riparian. 

This map ·was compiled from some old sur-

veys Ylhich I believe are good but it is possible that the 

river may have shifted some and it might a~ to spend a 
, 

day in the field to determine whether or not the stream 

at high water Tiould actually flood any of the land in 

question. 

T!!K:L!E 
• 

~~-":-' ; 1 ~ • . , ' ..... • I 

,. 

·. 

...-~~~------....... _._...,. ~ . ..... ...... .. . 

' . 

I 

.- ~ 1' 
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Colonel Fletcher, 
Palace Hotel, 

.. 

San Francisco, California. 

Dear Mr. Fletcher: 

San Diego, California 
Yay 14,, 1921. 

I am inclosing herev11 th two letters from . 

Mr. Clotfelter. One will simply be of interest to you 
r 

because it shows that we have gotten everything in pro-
• 

per shape for the San Dieguito Mutual Water Company 

application. 

The other letter is in connection With 

the protests against the San. Elijo dam and since you are 

in San Francisco you could take the matter up directly 
~c. 

with the"Water Commission and I am therefore sending you 

the copies of the protests and you aan make the statement 

to the Water Commission as Mr. Clotfelter suggests under 
'(1'\. -~ ... { J 

"1". I am also inclosing a os,P;ji 4ae letter which I 

secured £rom J. F. Cullen bearing on the lands included 

in the protests. 

Mr. Clotfelter's recommendation under "2" 
is the same recommendation that I made to you in my letter 

• 

of May the 5th that "it might pay to spend a day in the 

field to determine whether or not the stream at high water 

would actually flood any of the land in question." 

-• 

' : 

Col. E.F. 6/14/21 

I sin also inoloaing my letter of· May the 

5th and the riparian map of · the San Elijo Creek 1n case 

you want to see Mr. Clotfelter when in Los Angeles. 

I will await your instructions before send-
ing a. party into the field .to investigate. 

Yours very truly, 

T. H. King. 



June 17, 1921 . 

;~ ~!! JUI  !tEGA.1D!llO PAL:O ; ESERVOill .. flD DAL!. 

Accordinr. to the u. s. ~ cla atlo  service 
a de.m o.t Pamo lmpo u.1din 60 , 0 0 o.cro foet or o.pproxime tely 

20 billion ~ l.1o o 'Till yield 6900 aero feet annually or 

6 .16 million r-allono U.ail ,y . 2hi s will re uira n dam 

2 '0 fee·t i ... heiP';t t a .. ovo strorun bed. 

.. n '": ·"G:Food :.:·u ~ YJlo .rch dru'l v1lll req_uire 

c. ro:-: L~ ~ l  70,0L·O cublc ~ o of concrete a.t ~~1  .oo a. 
. 

. nrd or ·~1, , . . 

A Jore.'en :3an Constant .inP-le do.Ll ·~vlll raquiro 

np!)ro::•:i iln.tol:v 125 , 000 cub5.c :.ra:rds 0.1.. concre ta at ';10 . 00 n 

~ar  or :1.250, 000.00. 

;_ concrot=! g.rnvi t:r arch d ! In Ytill require 

npprO/:imc.toly 4 ')6,000 cubic ;;rards of' co c~·ota o.t 08 . 00 a 
yard. or .jz,4aa,ooo .oo . 

( ~ ) T. H. ~ ! . 

. . \ .. 

·. 

. ' 

June 17 , 1921 . 

l1EUOI.WJDA REGAHDING PAI.rO HESERVOIR .1 HD D.Al:. 

• 
According to tne U. S . Reclamation Service 

a dam at Pamo . impounding 60,000 acre :feet or approxima-'(jely 

20 billion gallons will yield 6900 acre feet annually or 

6 . 16 million gallons daily. This t•Jill .require a dam 

200 feet in height above stream bed • 

An EastvJood !.!ul tiple Arch dam will req_uire 
. 

'I, BjJprotimately 70, 000 cubic yards of concrete at ~ 1  .oo a 

yard or ~);L, , . . 

A Jorgensen Constant Angle clam \"Jill require 

approximately 126 , 000 cubic yards of concrete at (·10. 00 a 

yard or $1,260,000 . 00 . 

.A. concrete gravity arch dam will require 

approximately 436 , 000 cubic yards of concrete at ~a . oo a 
II yard or ~ , , . . 

\ • 

• • 

... 
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Colonel 1~otoh r, 

·l)ar ir: 

~ Diogo , California 
cTuno 1'1, 1921. 

You havo naked me for tho probubl.a uofo 
. old of the !- lUSion Gorge ro t.orvolr. Tho dmn loootoa 
ubout t"i'JO mlloo below the ld 1:1eo!on Dam nnd a out 
5000 f oot o.bove tho outlot of the · i ooion Gor3o . 

l'horo can be no otudy of tho yiold of tho 
Jru ie .,o rivol" at any noint bolow tho !vort ~ Dmn wl th-
·Jut t l:i n:; into acaount not only tho pro..;ont dovoloprnont 
of tho Ctt:J1.Umca ··'a.ter -..onwany but also 1 ta robablo futuro 

ovolopmont . i'llo r osont study t ·oat l'/1 th the .~.~ a o  
':ro_ ..,o re;...el-voir undo:r tv:o ucto of conditioiW aa uill be 
o t~ ·  1Jolol1. 

2ho otudiea havo only beon oarriod over tho 
c~ lou ::l'Om lOD5 to 1~  durin.';} whioh tho moot aovoro 
ro ~_:ht in. the history of ;Jun D!o ~"  County ooourred. 

Tho rnlnfoll , runoff , and ovsporntlon data 
Ui;Sd in tllo uo studies are tho reoulta of aotual ob orvations 
.supple nted by roatorntion studios of tho u. ~ . ~oola tl n 
sc.rv.1oo. \'Jhore thoro rm.o no authorlto.tlvo data from tho 
above aouroos tho aooornpnnyin3 notos .ahow the rmthod unod 
ln . l~~ tho noooaaary rostorationo of runoff, eto . 

ollowl ·~ la a summary of tho sttt~ oo ollovt-
ln! tho ylola of tho llluslon Gorgo roaorvolr durin5 tho 
a_! od of ,.roa -oat drought ond 11l1.dor two sotu of oondltiono. 

COIIDITI Oil I. 

Ouyrunaoa dam buUt as at prcaont , roo'r onpnolty, 11,595 no . ft • 
. " .!n Ouyamacs flumo , oapaoi.ty 31 aoo . ft . 
J.outh ...! ork foode.r fl.umo, ospaol ty 14 coo. ft . 

(A) _ dam at lilssion Gorgo 210 foot 1n hoight, rooorvolr 
oup clty 25,000 ooro feot, will uol!vor '7 , 500 aora· feet 
Cll'lll1Ullly or 6.'1 million nllons dally. 

CD) If tho o:-1es1on Gorge dam is buil.t to 220 f eo 1n holgllt , 
ro ao1~o1r oapaolty 3liiOOO acre feat, ~1 r  ann bo dolivored 
8 , 00 aaro feat mmua · y or 7 . 25 million glll.lona a!l~. . 

. .... wid .. .. 

Col. Flotohor G/17/21 

(0) .~l th tho 1"1uu1on ~or~o dam 230 foot in hoight., rouorvoir 
oapaoity 40,000 noro foot., thoro oa~1 bo dollvol•od 8 , 800 aoro 
foot nnnunl ly Ol" noorly 7 . 9 million gullon daily. · 

OO.iJDI TlOU II. 

OtiYWD.non dam built ao at prouont, roaJ' r 
lf1latoller a am bullt , oapnol ty 

uapao!ty 11, 596 uo . ft . 

Dlin Ouyamnon flwno , onpao1 t~ 
~o th Pork foouer flume , oapaclty 

12,000 n 11 

3l "'oo. :ft . 
14 Boa . ft. 

C A) · clum ut . Uioa1on Gor 210 foot in .llolght, roaorvoir 
on_ ao1 ty 26 , 000 aa1·a foot 1 vlill delivo1• 5, 000 nero feet 
annu.o.lly or 4 . G mUlion ~ollo s daily. 

Dar.11 
( B) !?ho l ! !,;uion Goreo/220 foot 1n hoi itt, rooo1Tvir cepo.clty 
3·1 , 000 aora foot, \~t ll dolivor 5 , 600 nora foot a1mually or 
6. 0 million ullone aatly. 

(C), ':'lith tho i f.H31on or~ dwn 230 foot 1n hot ·llt, roool"VVir 
oapaolty 40,000 ocl"'e :Coot, G,300 aoro fooi; ann be tlrutm 
annually or 5 . 6 tlillion gallons uflily .• 

As tho hoi ;)ht of tlle daB ie inoroaood t!lOl"O io 
a much srootor luko surface oxpoood in proportion to the 
amount of no. te1• stol·oa. Owl ~~ to this !nero a cd ~ttr aoo 
ex_poaod to o c poratlon I \·tould not roool'llllJ)nd that a den bo 
built in the r:tssion Gor 0 to lmnound \·;ator to ll .,.reator ... 
dopth than 230 foot. I beliovo tho additional yield of a 
hlghor darn would not uarra11t 1 t ·· o:roatly lnoroa ... od ooat . 

YQuro roopootfnJly, 
~ - . 

\... • ~..--.La 

~~--~--~------------~~-------
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Colonel Ea Fletcher, 
Palace Hotel, 
~  Francisco, Calif. 

Yy dear Mr. Fletcher: 

San Diego, California 
Jul)" 2, 1921. 

I am sending you, under separate cover, 

in care of the Riverside Portland· Cement Company the cross 
' section of the Fletcher damsite showing the test pits and 

approximate depth to ~h oh the foQtings of a mu1tiple 

arch dam would have to be taken. 
I am inclosing herewith the copy of the 

oross seotion of the lower Warner damsite on which, by 

means of a dotted line, I show the approximate depth to 

which the ~oot s of a mnltiple arch dam would have to 

be carried together with my estimate of yardage. I 

went into the estimate of yardage as carefully as possible 
with the data at hand. . 

I developed a curve which shows the concrete 

yardage in the buttresses and arches. The yardage for a 

multip1e arch dam picked off these ourvaa ·Chaoks the 

actual yardage used in the construction of Hodges almost 
exactly. 

This method of co t~  the 72rdage is 

... . 

very mnoh more accurate t~a  by comparing two damsltes .and ~~ 
can be used now o~ obtaining an approximate estimate on 
any damaite where a multiple aroh dam can· be uae4 and 

•'' . .. :. . -

Ool. E.F. '1/2/21 

• 

should give very accurate results andmas the added advan-

tage of giving both th plain and reenforced concrete. I 

did not separate this in the estimate sent to Mr. ~r a or 

and Yr. Henshaw t but will g1 ve 1 t here for your information. 

There will be about 21,766 ou. yds. of l-2t-5 concrete 

and 11,376 cu. yda. of 1-2-4 reenforced concrete making a 

total,whioh I used in my other lette;-,of 33,142 cu. yds_. 

There is no speoia1 news other than what you 

have probabJ.y gotten in the newspapers about the City's 

opposition to the Healion condemnation suit. 

The matter of moving the ahlorination plant 
down to the Torrey Pines reservoir has been delayed owing 

to the fact that the City Council did not a~s the necessary 

ordinance and I told Mr. Rhodes that I wou1d not move it 

until they did so. He then said that he would not advise 

~ov  the plant until after this ordinano was passed but 

that st~o a lJ' the ordinance would be passed at the 

first meeting of the Council after the .E'ourth of July as 

the Oity tto~  had given a favorable ruling on it. 

I am glad to know that you are having a fine 

trip and hope that you will be greatly benefited. We are 
0 

working along trying to get , things in shape by. the time 

you get back and believe we will have things pretty well 

lined up. 
Miss May called me up this morning from down 

stairs. She is baok from Los Angeles and She will call up 

--------------------......... .. .. ·-.... ..... .. . . 



• 

Col. E. F. '1/2/21 

at the telegraph office Sunday and Monday to see if there 

is anything important ther • 

The oore drilling machine is at work at 

Mission Gorge but have just about gotten well started and 

I have had no report of their findings as yet as they are 

not far enough down. 

ur. Shropshire has collected all the rents 

that he ~a to get on the first with the exception of the 

Southern Electrical bUilding and they promised to pay on 

the tenth. I believe that everything is going·as. smoothly 

as can be expected so enjoy o rs l~ and don't worry. 

THK:ME 

-,• • • .. I t . ' , ' . ' ., ··-

Yours very truly, 

- \~' ~_~ 
T. H. King • 

I 

Mr. Fletcher, 

Dea:r Sir: 

• 

San Diego, California 
July 5' 1921. 

You have asked me to investigate the dam-

site on the San Diego River immedietely below the Old 

Mission Dam. 
I have tabulated below: 

First the concrete yardage required to 

construct a gravity arch dam to various heights together 

with the approximate coat based on ~1 .  per cubic yard. 

Second the concrete yardage required to 

construct a constant angle single arch dam to the same 

heights and the approximate cost based on $12 .00 per 

cubic yard. 

Third the number of acres flooded by dams 

of the various heights considered above. 

Gravity Arch Dam. 

120 feet in height requires 236,686 cu. yds. concrete 

at $io.oo per yard --- - - - - - ....... - _. -$2,366,860 

140 feet in height requires 290,V23 cu. yda. oonorete 

at $10.00 per yard - - - - - - - - - - - - 2,907,230 

160 ·feet in height requires 349,630 cu. yda. concrete 

at $10.00 per.yard------------ 3,496,300 

180 feet in height requires 411,320 au. yds. concrete 

at ~1 .  per yard - - - - - - - - - - - - 4,113,200 

200 feet in height requires 476,800 au. yda. concrete 
at tlo.oo per yard - - - - - - - --- - - - 4,768,000 



E.F. 7/6/21 

Constant Angle Arch Dam. 

220 feet in height requires 68,400 cu. yds. concrete 

at $12.00 per yard - - - - - - - - - - $ 820,800 

140 feet in height requires 84,000 ou. yds. concrete 

at ~1 .  per yard - - - - - - ... - - - 1,008,000 

160 feet in height requires 101,040 ou. yda. concrete 

at $12.00 per yard - - - - - - - - - - 1,212,480 

180 :feet in height requires 118,860 ou. yda. concrete 

at $12.00 per ya.rd - - - - - - - - - - 1,426,320 

200 feet in height requires 137,720 au. yds. oonorete 

at ~1 .  per yard - - - - - - - - - - 1,652,640 

A dam 120 feet in ·height will flood 5800 acres 

·of land and put about 3i· miles of San Diego and Arizona R.R. 

and five miles o'f paved highway under water and will flood the 

town o:f Santee. 

If the dam is built to 140 ft. in height 8000 

acres of land vdll be flooded, about 4i miles of the San Diego 
and Arizona track and 6 miles of paved highway will be flooded 

and the water Vlill reach to the outskirts of Lakeside. 

A 160 t~ dam will flood approximately 10,400 

acres of land, will cover about 5 miles of the San Diego and 
Arizona R.R. ~  both the towns of Santee and Lakeside would be 

under water. There will also be about &i miles of pavad high-

way flooded. The water would · extend to the State Highway at 

a point about a quarter of a mile west of the thickly populated 

portion of El Cajon • 
• 

•'' ~ -: .... _ ... 
.. 

• 

E. F. 

12,900 acres. 

/3 7/5 /?J. 

A dam 180 feet in height will flood about 

This would mean the :flooding of practically 

all of the town of El Cajon and woUld put the Monte Pumping 

Plant about one foot under water. About 6 miles of San 

Diego and Arizona track would be flooded and about at miles 
. 

of paved highway. 
A dam 200 feet in height will flood about 

15,500 acres. The water would reach to a point approximately 

a· mile above the Monte Pumping Plant on the San Diego River 

and will completely inundate the town of Foster in addition 

to the towns previously mentioned and would :place about 

seven miles of the San Diego and Arizona track nnder water 

and about 15i miles of paved highway. 

Yours respectfully, 

TIDC:YE 

.. 
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Colonel Fletcher, 

Dear Sir: 

5Efn Di ~o, · California 
July 23, 1921., 

• 

• ' t • . 
lly understanding of your question about the 

construction of ~ar rs dam is what is the cost of the work 
I ,. 

whioh V/OUld be abandoned at the upper site if a dam were 

constructed at the lower site and 'also what the cost of the 
• r 

the upper and lower ai te ,and ,., at 
. 

advantages, if any, would accrue by building at the lower 

site. 
. . ' 

The oost of the v1ork at the lovter damsi te 

was oo!DJ?iled by L!r . F. 1! Faude on November ~ th, 1916 and 
. . 

is attached hereto . 
I 

The ~ sta c  from the. upper damsi te to the 

lower damsi te is 5, 5 00 feet Thf!· cos.t off the condui , would 

· be,, ~o hl , s.oo a foot or say $30,000 to co l t ~ the · 
• 

conduit between the upper abd lower site whioh of course, 

v1ou.ld not be ex,pended i 'f the lower damsite is used. 

You will note the total ~  ture a a out-

lined by Mr. Faude· is, in round ~ s, 50,,000. The 

30,000 it would oost to construct the conduit should be . 
deducted from this leaving, roughly, a a~ loss to 
Mr. Henahav1 of 

is abandoned. 

. 
ork upper dams, te 



• 

onel letoher 7/23/21 

In my opinion, there ar a number of advantages 

i using the lowe f rat, a concrete dam is much to be 

preferred to an earth f 11 da , on general princ plea; second, . 
I bel·eve •ts sale value would be granter than an earth fill 
dam as the common layman would questionably be wil ing to 
pay more for a concrete tructu e than an earth structure; 

thi d, there Mould be appro·ximately 8,000 acre feet additional 

storage capacity f the lower site is use ; fourth, I am 

convi11ced that the cost of a multiple arch dam .at the lower 

site will be mater·ally less than the cost of hydraulic 

earth fill dam at the upper site. 

For the above reasons, I bel·e e that the 

abandoning of the •1ork already do.na ould be more than 

justified. 

Yours r s ot ~l , . 

T. H. K ng. 
T'HK :J,IE 



the 

dam bUilt to a height o 210 feet • . 

exceed · 850,000 o 

auff ci·ent s ze from 

the 01 ty mains ann be built for 
4 200,000 

el. of aa o~  Go · ge reservoir the perio of 

a 2 0 :fo·o dam and the ip -1n mentioned abo 

o.on truate and the re erv 
· ,500,000 is a v ~ oonaeroat ve 

of the co - of the 

tould be 

• 
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tohe 

In yo ra of normal or exoe vo rain-
all there l/O ..__, of a aurae bo a 001 ider blo urpl 

o£ natar in excess of the nat afo yield fiffUrOS ivea 

bove. 

In my opinion _!salon or~  a an i<loal 

. .,..eoervoir ito and the ohoapest 7Eltor in the County 

can ba develo od ot t1la oint . 
y·onr I·ospectfully, 

·~------~~ --~ ,/ 
• 

T. II .KillB • 

21 ': t 

. . 

• • • 

' 
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Colo ~ Fletcher, 

Dear Sir: 

San Diego, California 
July 28, 1921. 

Referring to the search of the San Luis 

·Rey riparian lands made by the Southern Title Company 

I notice one parcel which is certainly riparian which 

they have omitted from their senrch, namely, on sheet 

three,. about two miles above the IJonserate Ranoh, the 

Southwest quarter of the Uorthvrest quarter of Section 33, 

ToVJnship 9 South, Range 2 West, S.B.Lr. 

I asked the Title Company the status of 

this property and find that Charles Foreman acquired the 

riparian rights from Greenwalt and ' of course, these 

rights v1ere transferred by general deed from Foreman 

through Smith to !.!r. Henshaw. The Title Company, how-

ever, state that there is no record of the patent ever 
having been issued on this land. 

Yours re ape at fully, 

T. H. 
'J'HK :ME 

, .. 
: I 

f 

J 
~\ • 

/ , 

uan Diego, .Aus . 18, 19 21. 
. ) .... 

To The o or~ ble ..JOa L'd of :·1 tc;r Commissioners , 
City of ~  c~o. -

t.:rcntlemen: 
. 

Col . Fletcher ha s requested me to reply to your 
letter of t~ -- ,j. 6th in which you ask f'o r available info rmation 

on the J.!.ts:.;.l.on Gor:;>e dam onc1 reserv.oir p ··oject. 

Thl'ee 11 0 ss i ble dnm sites have be e·1 con the 

- - J.~ s ~:  kno,.·,"'1 a ... h L 1· I 'J:'J." v i l s v e !l .. esa rrign-'.iion istrict site, and 

tuo sites in the loner Iassion rorge. 

sites. 

Cn:ceful sul:veys ha,re bee11 made o:: erlch o:: the th!~  

These surveys sho-; c;onclusi vely that tile lor:est site 

is superior in every way. 

1st: The O.!_::>eni ng to be stO!_).!_)ed b;- the dnm at t1 e 

lowest site is ~t r all  smoller tnun eit ·1er of the othc, t;ro 

sites. This means t..l1at o dam ~"~t e ither of tL.e t·~v-o UUiJer sites .... -
would require at least 50 ~ r cent. more concrete yardc e. 

2nd: Core drillings in the stream bed at tne loner 

site disclose solid bed-rock nt the surface nnd test pits sLow 

that no exoessive excavation ·would be required. 

3rd: Tho reservoir fo-med by a dam at the lower site 

would ex-_f)ose less ar.ea to avaporution in propo r tion to the 

amount of wnter stored th~  o.ny other reservoir in ;:>an 1Jie2"o 
Tho lO\'/est sl te being the most fee. ible, is •ho only 

one considered furtJler in this letter. 



.. 

• 

2 

A co tour : .. 1·v ~; o.D the reservoir sitt! "10\"IS a C :"l1~ c t  

.. t vc · · ou..; de;_JthoJ :_ .:. f llows : 

A dam impotu1clin3 water to e. depth of 210 feet will tore 
25,101.2 ac1·e :feet , or 8.2 bil lion gcllons, and v1ill flood ~· acre s . 

.:i da im:.. Oi.U1di ng \·;a t81" to a depth of 220 feet \"rill Gi;ore 
32,539 . 3 ..... c e ~ t, O "'' 10 .15 btllion gnllons, 011c1 \7111 flood 913 acres. 

if.. aa imJ,?oU.nci.ing rmter to a deuth of 230 fe e t YTill store 
AI:. 02!"'" or 14.4 bil_io11 go.: l ons , :1d will f lood 1424 ao1" ~ . --, ...., .J. 

I ~ ''1 .. ""'"e ·-·eld . .Lv-::oc:'l::.r O.n.1. " l' s r~v·o~t" formed b ·7 11s·:-,~ nc e ~cl,j ._j, .J.: J~ ~ -l. u "'- c1 

-~ n .L d ~ u• ~ t·-~ ~·-l"J..; 11- tl·:~ 10 drves+ ,,1r ~rs on. recor d C ~v -~  ~  ~ ~ ~L~U a~~ - ~ v_~ ~ u 1-

~~  :~ s~Lo  1o~  re ervoir , h~  it been llUilt, woul d have delivered 
~ .  m:l-ioll ;~llo s dell ; . 

h.!.:~ .ceQul t is baoea on the ~sa t o  that the 1Jresent 
Ci.tyamac, sy;>tem is a ~: c t~  bjr t ' .. e const!"t.ction of o dam at the 
...:l ~. :".;<.; JL. oitc- -;hich ,,·;ill st ore 12, 000 acre feet or 4 ~l o  gnllo!ls . 

r. ' !.~ abo-v·e study is based on the 10 dryest years on r ecord , 
n m 1 ~~ - ...., .... , f.c:tm the season oz· 1895-96 to 1904..:05 inclusive. In the 

=-l·-~  of t 1€ l"e se ,~. .. -o i r • -4. would h!lve ·oaen jus"'afial1le to draw 0 n lu -
mnc11 r.1 !.' e ,·,at.;_ t:1cn thio amou.i1t durins the years of normal rain-
f ull t.J · revcnt v;a ~tl :; an excess ~ o t of Y/ater over the dam. 
1 n a-:11: extended. .L ... c: :..:tucy :f.com 1886-87 to 1919-20 and find that 

. . 

9 mil-i :JU 3r.llons da ·1:7 c ould have peen vii thdravm :from t he reservoir 
durin;,... ... h~ ~ ire 11e riod , ez ceptlnc; during the 10 drye..:: t years 
re·rerred t~ above. 

.. \.,. . ···-

• I 

I - . \ 

-

3 

If we consider a dam 220 feet in height, with the 1)1·esent 
Cuyamaca water system and with the b'letcher dam .built , the ne"'G safe 
yield. would be 5 million gallons daily; but 10 . 5 million gallons 

. daily may be withdrawn except during the 10 years from 1895-96 to 
1904- 05 • 

A 230 foot dam under the same conditions will deliver 
a net safe yield of 5 . 6 million gallons daily; but 11 . 5 million . 
gallons daily may be withdrawn except during the 10 year period. 
from 1895- 96 to 1904- 05 . 

• I recommend a single arch , constant angle data for this 
site . I understand that this type of dam has been approved by 
both 1Ir . Savage and Hr . 0 1 Shaughnessy. 

A 210 foot dam of this type can be built for appro:d.mately • 
II 

~aoo , ooo . Bent Brothers of Los An -eles have agreed to build lt for 
approximately t!lis sum. There is no question y;ha'teve1· that the 
construction of a 210 foot dam , single arch, constant a·nsle, plus 
the building of a pipe line to connect with the City' s mains a t 
Old Town , together with the cost of the dam site ru1d reservoir 
mentioned , will cost not to ~c  01 , 500 , 000 . 

I have a complete study of this· development and \·ti th 
Colonel Fletcher ' s co.nsent \"/ ill be glad to confer \·,rJ. th your en-
gineers and so into greater detail . 

Yours respectfully, 

"---\ 
-") T . H. King, CM.e.f Ellg-Ineer 

Ed : "~l tch r Company • 
• 



: ... 

Colonel Fletcher, 

Dear Sir: 
. · 

San Diego , Cal ol~ a 
.P .. ugust 30, 19 21 . 

In ans\·rer to your question as to the cost 

of ,~ at r !Jer thousand unllons deli vel .. ed from _~ ss o  Gorge 

reservoir. Bused on the assumption that the development 

,·Jill cost (~ l, 500,000 and that the reservoir will deliver 

·~ million gallon s daily using 5% interest on the invest-

l!rent, l~ mei11tenance and operation and depreciation, the 

cost r;ill be 6 . ~ per thousancl 3allons . 

Yours respectfully, 

T ·H . -· King. 

TEE:l!E 

• 

Colonel Fletcher, 

Dear Sir: 

San Diego , California 
September 22, 1921. 

• I 

• 

RaBarding point of diversion for the Boulder Creek 

uower project . 

In seek ing a noint of diversion on Boulder Creek 

above the llOint designated in the application for poner made 

in your name to the s tate '.'later Conunission and Federal : o\7er 

Commission, I ftnd that there are apparently t\"IO points above 

where a diverting dam could be located successfully but, of 

coul"'Se, I can not s ay definitely that the points which I have 

selected :from the topographic sheet would be feasible nithout 

first making a field investigation. 

The investigation in the :field luould be necessary 
.. 

for two reasons . ~ rst, to determine if there is a suitable 

damsi te; second , to determine the location of th ,e damsi te in . 
relation to the section lines, for as you know, this is very 

rough country and wltlle the topography is very nearly correct 

in or at o , · :~;.ts location is not definite on the Government . 
to ooo~a h o sheet , that is, if the poi11t o:f diversion .is very 

- 0 .. 

near a section line it is iml)Ossible to :.;oy definitely in 

which .. section it is located . 

The upper site which I hove selected on a topographic 

sheet is apparently the better o:f the two, requ.irin in all 

.... -._.._. --.. 

• 

• 
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probability, a much shorter dam . The only advantage in the 

lower of the two nevr sites is that there is a]?proximately 1 . 4 

square miles greater tributary drainage area . This site is 

approximately one mile further up Boulder Creek than the site 

mentioned in the a l~cat o  and is about 100 feet h ~h r in 

elevation. The upper site \'Jhich I recommend is located 

approximately one and a half miles above the point of diver-

sion in the application and is at about 350 feet greater eleva-

tiort . 

The draina 0 e Dl .. ea tributary to the various sites is 

as follows: 

Darnsi t ·e in application equals 12 square miles . 
Damsi te 200 feet higher elevation and. one mile up stream from 

~o t applied TOr equals 8 square miles . Damsite 350 feet 

higher elevation and one and a half miles up stream equals 

6 . 6 a quare miles . 

land . 

TTrr ~ !l.f.. : ... ,U', 

Both of the above sites are apparently on Government 

Awaiting your instructions , I am, 

, .. , ~ .,.,' .. -

Yours respectfully, 
c.. ,,,. \ ' ~ 

\-~· ~- • 

" 

# J. • 

' -

.. 

. '· ; . . r , : r 
# I I 

I • ! • ' . . . . ; " .. . 't , . j . 
: .. • , , .... t .. 

f:,\cl 1· \~~ • c 0 .a;·~o .c ·~ .:t. 26, 1921 
) r.... • • • • ''\ "' . \ ( \ .• l .. 

I,·~ . 
Mr. King: I ( 

. Have a talk \11th Cl'lo~oh. I s there any r~a o  r1hy 
we oannot, when we got in ocindJ1tion to do so, condemn a 
diversion point on tho o ~~ l! :Croak Gold l!inillfl und liilling 
C~ a  and divert the rav~t~ :flow? We would not be flood-
1ilg their mine as n.e woUld ot~· bu11d any dam at the present 
time, and we would not inte:rfe're with their water ·righta 
oitber, a a we would tako up :the water below. 

• • 

Lot mo know what you think of this and give me 
a report on 1 t nftor talking it over with Crouch. 

\ . . :. 

' .. ~ 

• . ... 

. . 

• 
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Colonel Fletcher, 

Dear Sir: 

San Diego, California, 
November 27, 1921. 

Subject: Core Drilling at Pamo. 

The following is a summary of the oore drilling 

already accomplished at Pamo: 

Hole Uo. l. :J_ocated in river bottom at toe of dam • 

The first 8' 6" passed through sand and smll bould!ra, from 

· that point on to 41' which is the total depth of the hole, 
• 

the drilling was through bard granite yielding lOGJ' co·re. 

Hole no. 2 located. in river bottom on center line 

of dam. This hole evidently just missed the ledge which the 

first hole struck as the firs.t 24 1 passed through sand, gravel,. 

ana small boulders, fr ·om there on to a depth. of 52' which !a 

the total depth of the hole har·d granite was enoolUltered, 

yielding lOQ% core. 
• . 

Hole No. 3 about half way up . on the north a.butment. 
. First 3' was conposed of. earth and boulders, from that poi.nt to 

. . 
28' 3" decoiii);losed granite in place with occasional hard nodules 

was encolmtered, yielding a bout 60% core. :Beyond this to a 

depth of 58 1 3", the total depth of hole, hard granite was 
. 

countered, yielding 100% core. 

Hole no. 4 on the top of the ridge· on the north . . 
abutment beyond th ~  angle point in the center 

Firat 2 1 of soil, from there on to a depth of ~ decomposed · 

granite in plaae was encountered w~th occasional nodu+es of 

• 

• 

• 
• 

----- Ill .. t , 

of hard granite, yielding about Go% core. From 83' to 100' 

the total depth of hole,_ hard granite was encountered, 

yielding 1q0% core. 

al, b bility if extreme care had been used . Note: In • pro a 

in recovering the core on all these holes a much higher 

percentage ·of core w auld be shown as after passing through 

hard lumps or nodules the harder core was not always removed 

and the tendency in the operation of tile drill is for a hard 

core to grind up softer core below • 

Hole No. 5 located about half way up on the south . 
abutment. For the first 221 soil and loose boulders were 

encountered. At . th.ia depth we encountered bedrock, which 

continued to the fu.ll depth . of the hole' a ro ~t l  

45 feet; from the time bedrock was encountered 100% core 

was recovered. Rook appea.r ed to be without fracture. 

From the reoord of these core drillings, it ia 

apparent that sui table foundation for a concrete dam is 

available without excessive excavation. 

Hole No. 5 was completed saturday night, and :f.l.onday . 
the .plant will be dismantled and by Wednesday we w l~ be 

moving to sutherland dam site and will proceed with the core 

" dril.lings at ~hat point at onoe. All of these test hole 

cores v1111 be brought to San Diego 'When the rig is moved in. 

Yours respectfully, 

T. H. KING 

·. 

. . 



( .-

Oo1onel Fletcher, 

Dear Sir: 

. 
' 

The application #567 to the State Water 
-Commission for the use of the Sa-nta Ysabel Creal:: at Suther- .· .. 

land and Black Ca o~ Diversion is- for power purposes only. 
• • 

~ I can find no oo:rrespondenoe with the 

Service i n oonneotlon with th~s project. 
.. 

Yours respectfully, 

-·· 
.. 

T. H. 

THK :MS .. 
• -

... 

Colonel·Flotoher, . • 
Dear Sir: 

San Diego, California 
Apr11 25, 1921. 

. ,. 

By moVing tha point o:f diversion on Black 

,. 

' ~ . 

~lll be neoeaaary '"· therefore, to locate a new point of ,..diver-
o - . 

. ~o  and furnfsh tha Stato · \Vater · Oommieeion a oopy of tho r:e• 
..,; - o- .. 

...,.. ., 1 t # ~ ... - • • • • 

.-"'" ,.. ,.. - "' o- -

:. ...- ~- .._;. -:.-. _ ·· :yiaed map ahovring thG line from thie _point of 41 version to . the 
. I • • 

it ties ·in with the lino from Sutherland • 

- A oopy of· this DlEIIJ will also have to bo fi1od 

U.., s. Forestry Sorvioe boforo the Stato Water Commioaion 
. . 
,. ~ ~11 1aaue their permit .. To do this work Wi11 requiro about 

. . 

. . 
I:t ia vecy advisable that I . go to sutherland 

.~or 8 ~- thia weok na th1B is tho las1; VIGOk thnt llr. DuBois 
• I • . 

_ w1P." .bo 'on the .3ob and I am aDxtoua to see how the nor; mnn is 
- - . ... ... ... v ,. • • ~ ~ -·- ... . , -. :. :- · __ .. 'tl-: - taking hola. . . ,. ~ "' . ~ 

I at this ttme locate a now point of divor-
on the .r looat~~o  of this 11ne. 

. . . 
Yours respectfulll', 

_ .. 

.. 



Colonel Pletcher, 

:)ear 3ir: 

Sm1 Diego, California 
Jecember 7, 1921. 

~ttach  hereto is a copy of latta~ sent to 

I!r. Crouch, o! lend you uish to petition out or the old 

Cardifi' Irrigation !ligtrict. 
Yours reflpectrully, 

l"l'' -· 

-~--------------------~~ 

oil I &. • • • 
• I t ~ . . • . "' ,._ . 

I ' 

I 
I • 

Colonel Fletcher, 

Office. 

Dear Sir: 

Dec. 12, 1921. 

Subject: Road through Henshaw property Lake o .~ s. 

lril". :Miller of the county SurveyOl" 1 s Office, informs me 

that the center line of the new county highway has been completed 

through JfLr •. Henshaw• s property where the Escondido camp grounds are 

located et Leke Hodges. 

There seems to be some doubt as to the width of t he ri Yh t 

of way. Their maps show a 50-foot ri ght of way. but the y tell n.e t'?lst 

has not been agreed to by you. As soon as this is determined the 

work of constructing the fence could be done. 

Yours re ::ipectfully , -
·. \ 

/ I ' . • 1 Vu I _...__ I 

I ... 
I 

- ~ I ) '--" l .... (; v I I 
l. 
. I 

- I I 

~ -
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Colonel Fletcher: 

San Diego, California 
December 17, 1921. 

You ~rot  me a letter asking on what water filin0 a 

we are standing on South Fork stating that you had no recollection 

that we had any water filing on South For.k. There are two 

filings which seem to cover the waters of south Fork both of 

which v;ere made by the San Diego Flume Com1)any. The first 

wes !>OSted June 29th, 1886 ond recorded June the 2nd, 1886. 

The 3an Diego Flume Company appropriates all the waters of 

the 'outb Fork of the san Diego P.iver to the extent of 4000 

miners inches n t the following l'lOint . At the South Fork of 

the Jan Diego River at a point about .one mile above the junction 

vnth the main river. The notice of appropriation is recorded 

in Book One , Page 152 of Hater Claims. 
I The second was posted July 18th, 1894 and recorded 

July 27th, 1894 in which the ~a  Diego ~l  Company appropriates 

all the \·1nters of South Fork of the San Diego River to the extent 

of 3000 miners inches at the following point . The rooky gorge 

at the junction at the north and south branches of the South 

Fork of the San Diego River near the Conejos settlement . The 

noti ca is recorded in Book Two, Page 441 of water Claims . 

In view of the foregoing notices of appropriation 

do you still think it wise to file an additional notice of 

appropriation on south Fork2 

Awaiting your instructions, I 
Yours ... 

o\ t ••-

Office Dec. 19, 1921. 
Xing: 

. Huber has the Mission Gorge water 
filing application end I have ordered him to file 
it today and put under my name the ollow ~ words· 

"Trustee for ·Linda Vista ilutual t;rater Company" • 
so l a~  add it to your copy so that we may ha. v~ 
the o ~c al record. 

E. F. 

' . 

, 

. 
) -

.. 

·. 

, 
I 

~~ 

/ 
\ 

' 



Colonel FletCher, 
Offioe. 

Dear Sir: 

San Diego, california 
Dec • 2. 9 , 19 21 • 

· You have asked l!r . Harri tt and myself to nake a report 

to you on the expense to which the Pacific Tank & Pipe Company' a 

delay in the completion of their contract put the Ranshaw-Fletcher 

Company. 

According to their contract the work should have been 

completed July 1, 1920. As a matter of fact their contract was 

not complete,d until lfarch, 1921. Therefore, all of the overhead 
~ 

on the construction of this pi:pe line since July 1, 1920, is 

ex!:Jens e to vmicl]. the Pacific Tank & Pipe Company put the Henshaw-

Fletcher Company. The tabulated overhead does not apply to work 

on the reservoir or items other than those connected with the 

installation of the pipe line, nor does it apply to the secondary 

contract vhich the Pacific Tank & Pipe company had for :pipe to 

replace the concrete p!'pe. 

A tabulation of this ~ s  is hereto attached . 

·You tell me that the Pacific Tank & Pipe company have 

brought in a large bill for extras in connection with the replace-

ment of that portion of their line entering La Jolla which failed . 

I fail to see any justification for extras in connection 

with this work. Certainly none were authorized by either · 

l.Ir. Harritt or myself, or anyone else, so far as I know. · As a 

matter of fact, the Henahaw-Fletoher Company did not bave a repre-

sentative· on the ground when the or~ o  of tbs :pipe lin.e that 

-·---------~-~ , 
E. F. .ff.2 12/29/21 

failed. wa·s relaid, and therefore we could not have authorized 

any extras in the field. 

The Pacific Tank & Pipe Company entered into a 

contract to put a pipe line .into La Jolla on specifications 

approved by themselves which were mor ·e ri gid than their 

standard specifications, and they guaranteed the pipe to 

fulfill the duty for which it was intended. ~~ ca this 

pipe failed to perform this duty, it is certainly up to 

the .Pacific Tank & Pipe company to lay a :pipe \"lhich will 

perform the work required vri thout any extra charges whatever. 

In addition to the overhead which is chargeable 

to the Pacific Tank 8: Pipe company's delay it seems to me 

there should be a charge for losses of revenue by the 

HenshaVI-Fletcher Company through their inability to deliver -
water to the City by reason of the non-completion and failure 

of the pipe line . 

Yours r ~ ct ll , 

T. H. ~C . 



tatemen of expens on aonstruoti on o Henshaw-Fl·et·cher pipe line charge-

ble to delay .in completion ~o · oo tr ot by .pao f 'lo ank & Pipe co. 
rior to : since 

Jul 1 l920:JUly 1 ~  

Of'fioe Pay Roll 

Field Pay Roll 

Engineer 1 a Office Expense 

Harri tt' a Auto 

qelson' s Auto 

Lanterns Purchased 

Lanterns 1. & 0 

Oil for Lanterns 

Oil & Gas 

Phone Tolls 

.. 560.45 

397.20 

21.37 

57.00 

0 

127 92 

172.50 

3.00 

o. 
18.15 

Totals . $1,357.59 

Total prior to July st - - - -

Explanatory l ote: 
. 

Total length of line laid, including s ~ tar  aontraot 

ength of supplementary oontraot 
• 

Total ~ s  chargeable to pipe line {See above tabulat on 
tota ) 

-

By proportion the amoun chargeable to auppl·eme t a r y co t ract 

Leav.ing a balanoe chargeable to original co ntrao 

Of which here occurred prior to J ul y 1. 19·20 (See above 
tabulation) 

Balance ., due to delay in completion of contra at 

55ij. 20 

236.50 

16.00 

260.00 

350.00 

198.30 

731.50 

130.14 

92.34 

26.15 

$ 2, .596 .13 

1,357.59 

.'3 953 .72 ' 

• 

35,192 ·feet 

10, '1 3 fe t 

3, 953.72 

1, 203.6'1' 

·2,760.15 

,357 59 

1,392 56 
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